
Tuesday, October 17, 2023                         7:00 PM Municipal Building Council Chambers

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a meeting of the City Council of the City of Seward, Nebraska will be held at 
7:00 PM on Tuesday, October 17, 2023, in the Council Chambers, 142 N 7th Street, Seward, Nebraska in which the 
meeting will be open to the public. The Mayor and City Council reserve the right to adjourn into Closed Session as 
per Section 84-1410 of the Nebraska Revised Statutes. An Agenda for such meeting, kept continually current, is 
available at the Office of the City Clerk, 537 Main Street, Seward, Nebraska, during normal business hours. 
Individuals requiring physical or sensory accommodations, who desire to attend or participate, please contact the City 
Clerk’s Office at 402.643.2928 no later than 3:30 PM on the Friday preceding the Council Meeting.

City financial claims and related invoices will be available for Council member review, audit and voluntary signatures 
at the meeting location beginning 30 minutes prior to the scheduled meeting time.

CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
DISCLOSURE OF OPEN MEETINGS ACT & OTHER NOTIFICATIONS
This is an Open Meeting of the Seward Nebraska Governing Body. The City of Seward 
abides by the Nebraska Open Meetings Act in conducting business. A copy of the 
Nebraska Open Meetings Act is displayed on the north wall of this meeting room facility 
as required. Disclosure of meeting recording processes is posted in the Meeting Room. A 
participant sign-in sheet is available for use by any Citizen addressing the Council. 
Presenters shall approach the podium, state their name & address for the Clerk’s record 
and are asked to limit remarks to five minutes. All remarks shall be directed to the Mayor 
who shall determine by whom any appropriate response shall be made. The City of Seward 
reserves the right to adjust the order of items on this Agenda if necessary and may elect to 
take action on any of the items listed.
ROLL CALL
CONSENT AGENDA
1. City Codes Director Report

 

CITY OF SEWARD
City Council 

Regular Meeting
Agenda 



CURRENT YEAR:  September 2023 LAST YEAR:  September 2022

Permits Quantity Permit Fee Valuation Permits Qty. Permit Fee Valuation

NEW CONST. 2 721.30$            15,718,684.03$ NEW CONST. 1 2,153.90$       300,277.24$      

REMODEL/ADDIT. 24 1,787.70$         358,222.27$      REMODEL/ADDIT. 16 1,464.91$       362,254.12$      

ACCESSORY 14 938.26$            311,659.71$      ACCESSORY 20 670.10$          84,374.55$        

RELOCATE 27 1,548.00$         705,167.76$      RELOCATE 277 16,815.00$     4,765,089.83$   

ELECTRIC  ELECTRIC  -$                   

PLUMBING 13 1,005.00$         PLUMBING 9 570.00$          -$                   

MECHANICAL 12 1,225.00$         MECHANICAL 13 1,445.00$       -$                   

SEWER TAP 1 -$                  SEWER TAP 1 250.00$          -$                   

TEMP. WATER 1 -$                  TEMP. WATER 0 -$                $

WATER TAP 1 -$                  WATER TAP 1 838.00$          -$                   

TEMP. ELEC. 1 -$                  TEMP. ELEC. 1 50.00$            -$                   

ELECTRIC SER. 1 -$                  ELECTRIC SER. 1 250.00$          -$                   

TOTALS 97 7,225.26$         17,093,733.77$ TOTALS 340 24,506.91$     5,511,995.74$   

YEAR TO DATE January toDecember 2023 YEAR TO DATE January to December 2022

Permits Quantitiy Permit Fee Valuation Permits Qty. Permit Fee Valuation

NEW CONST. 20 40,878.77$       $21,716,692.64 NEW CONST. 18 50,615.34$     9,876,711.58$   

REMODEL/ADDIT. 157 19,280.04$       5,107,649.41$   REMODEL/ADDIT. 110 85,497.92$     56,422,952.42$ 

ACCESSORY 115 15,073.73$       591,381.27$      ACCESSORY 133 15,942.35$     2,824,532.92$   

RELOCATE 406 24,253.00$       7,993,784.86$   RELOCATE 785 43,135.00$     12,383,679.74$ 

ELECTRIC  -$                  -$                   ELECTRIC -$                   

PLUMBING 116 7,940.00$         -$                   PLUMBING 115 13,367.00$     -$                   

MECHANICAL 96 19,193.00$       -$                   MECHANICAL 68 8,830.00$       -$                   

SEWER TAP 19 4,500.00$         -$                   SEWER TAP 16 4,500.00$       -$                   

TEMP. WATER 3 240.00$            -$                   TEMP. WATER 0 -$                $

WATER TAP 19 19,405.00$       -$                   WATER TAP 16 18,032.25$     -$                   

TEMP. ELEC. 16 750.00$            -$                   TEMP. ELEC. 10 950.00$          -$                   

ELECTRIC SER. 19 3,700.00$         -$                   ELECTRIC SER. 18 7,630.00$       -$                   

TOTALS 986 155,213.54$     35,409,508.18$ TOTALS 1289 248,499.86$   81,507,876.66$ 



OPEN Property Maintenance Code Violation Report 

Updated 10-12-2023

Property 

Address
Violation Type Deadline Owner Information Delivery Type Status

2023
149 N 1st Grass/Weeds 9/19/2023 Steve Butler/Tison Dixon

429 S 

Columbia
Weeds 7/8/2023

Christopher Yates

8630 Oakmont Dr

Lincoln, NE 68526

Certified letter,

Posted notice 

on property

Certified Letter mailed to last known address. City 

has mowed previously and invoice went uncollected 

and turned over to collections. CSO Arena will post 5 

day mowing nuisance letter. 

437 S 6th 

Street
Weeds, trash, litter 7/4/2023 Verlin Miller

In Person to 

tenant/Certified 

Mail

CSO Arena spoke with the tenants. Mr. Miller spoke 

with CSO Arena in response to the letter. The 

propoerty was mowed and cleared of weeds and 

brush, debris was removed.

406 N 7th 

St
Weeds 7/4/2023 Wess & Shannon Robotham

Posted/Certified 

Mail
CSO Arena posted the notice of violations

545 N 6th Weeds 7/20/2023 Mark Smith
Posted/Certified 

Mail
Codes Dir. Dworak verified site was mowed.

7/4/2023
Joe Smith (son) called, Mark is ill so Joe will mow 

and clear brush this week by Thursday 7-13

CSO Arena posted the notice of violations

937 Elm St Weeds and Litter 7/4/2023 Kelvin and Theresa Bick

In 

Person/Certified 

Mail

Sherdon called the office needing an extension, CSO 

Arena will inspect the property Tuesday 7-11 for 

progress.

CSO Arena made contact with Kelvin, property 

owner, and informed him of the violations.

923 Elm St Weeds and Litter 7/4/2023 Sherdon Bick
Posted/Certified 

Mail

CSO Arena made contact with the son Kelvin who 

resides at the residence. 

530 N 5th  

St
Trash, litter, junk, weeds 7/11/2023 Jeremy & Nicole Martin

Phone 

Call/Posted/Cert

ified Mail

CSO Arena verified site was cleaned and mowed

7/4/2023

Jeremy called the office and requested an extension 

until Tuesday 7-11, CSO Arena will verify completion 

Tuesday

CSO Arena made contact via phone with Jeremy 

Martin. He is aware of the situation. He is out of town 

till the 3rd.



OPEN Property Maintenance Code Violation Report 

434 S 2nd

Junk in the yard, travel 

trailers with doors open 

and windows knocked out

8/8/2023 Stephen Storjohn
Posted/Certified 

Mail

CSO Arena cited Storjohn. Storjohn missed his court 

date. He was arrested are released. Hearing date of 

September 20th was set. 9-11-23 received a phone 

call from Chief Peters that the County Attorney will 

not be prosecuting Storjohn any longer.

As of October 9, 2023, CSO Arena has sent all 

documentation regarding the Storjohn Property to 

City Attorney Hoffschneider for possible prosecution.

7/11/2023

Staff met with City Attorney Hoffschneider Tuesday 7-

11. Wishes to wait to see outcome of the August 8 

hearing. CSO Arena and an SPD Officer will issue a 

nuisance citation every Firday.

6/20/2023

Staff met with the County Attorney to begin 

prosecution of a nuisance violation and to begin 

abatement. County Attorney suggested we meet with 

the City Attorney to start civil proceedings. Meeting 

Tuesday 7-11.

CSO Arena made contact in person regarding the 

vehicle in the ROW and the items in the yard. 6-15-

23 Notice and orders was hand delivered and sent 

certified mail to remove junk items, storage 

container, and clear off the sidewalk. Notice and 

orders deadline was 6-20-23 at 11:00 a.m. No 

progress has been made. 6-21-23 Storjohn was cited 

by CSO Arena and towed the camper that was in the 

ROW. 

1288 

Cottonwood

Dogs/Junk mowers, 

mattresses
7/7/2023 James Anderson In Person

CSO Arena made contact with the owner. It was 

explained their daughter comes to visit and brings 2 

dogs. The currently have 4 with one very old dog. 

The owner has until the 7th to clean up the junk lawn 

mowers and mattresses cleaned up

317 S 3rd 

St
Grass/Weeds 6/16/2023 Cottonwood Rentals Phone

CSO Arena will make contact with the owner. A 

contractor has been using that lot for staging and 

there is currenlty rock and rebar laying in the grass. 

She has asked said contractor to remove it so her 

mowing company can come in and take care of the 

grass/weed.



OPEN Property Maintenance Code Violation Report 

746 N 4th Grass/Weeds 6/9/2023 Emma Krause Phone

COS Arena made contact with Reed Krause. He lives 

in North Platte and will be contracting a local 

company to mow. He has until 6-9-23. Reed Krause 

stated it will be mowed today 6-9-23. 6-13-23 verifed 

it was mowed

1115 N 

Columbia

Protective treatment, 

decayed siding, soffits 

and facsias, decayed roof

5/30/2023

Lorri Canning

1115  N Columbia

Seward NE 68434

Certified 

mail/Left on 

Front door

CSO Arena made contact via phone with the 

homeowner stating he left the letter on her front door, 

to read it, and then call the Building & Zoning 

Department with any questions

A letter dated 5-23-31 refusing an inspection was 

received.

A second notice was sent 6-9-23 for the structural 

issues and a notice to abate for the grass and weeds. 

6-13-23 was the deadline for the abatement of grass. 

No progress has been made

1048 N 1st
Busted garage door, 

deck, trees, shrubs

Erich Helge

912 Country Club Dr

Seward NE 68434

In Person

CSO Arena made 2nd contact Tuesday May 9th, 

property owner was out of town. Hot tub and trees will 

be removed weekend of May 13th. No comment on 

damaged garage door. CSO Shannon Arena 

contacted the property owner. Owner said he was 

working on it and would have it cleaned up weekend 

of May 6th. 6-7-23 some progress has been made. 

We received another complaint on 6-19. He will have 

till the 21st to to get it done. 

530 N 5th  

St

Trash, Junk left at 

property
Jeremy & Nicole Martin Phone Call

Shannon Arena, CSO made contact. The owner said 

he would clean it up over the weekend. Officer Arena, 

checked back on Monday and there was small 

things. Everything is now cleaned up.

716 N 7th 

St

Fire damage, weeds, 

vehicles, decayed roof, 

decayed cellar entrance

4/10/2023 Dennis & Willa Taylor
Mail/In Person 

by PD

5-2-23 Exterior fire damage has been repaired and 

clean up in the yard continues. Cellar door is still in 

the works.

4-6-23 Willa Taylor delivered a work timeline for 

repair of the structure. Exterior wall fire damage 

repair has been weathertighted, Roof is being 

replaced week of 4-10-23, the cellar door enclosure 

is being ordered, Fast Freddy Plumbing will be 

repairing the plumbing isuues, the excess vehicles 

have been removed from the property and clean up 

remains on going.



OPEN Property Maintenance Code Violation Report 

Police Chief Peters and Building Director Dworak met 

with Dennis and Willa Taylor and discussed the 

situation. A 60 day notice for yard clean up and 

construction action plan was delivered. Upon follow 

up inspection, vehicles have been removed, a full 

dumpster was in the driveway and clean up had 

begun

716 N 7th Vehicles, weeds 1/26/2023 Dennis & Willa Taylor Letter

Shannon Arena+A9:F31, CS+F6:F31O has verfied 

the vehicles, weeds, and the water service has not 

been turned back on



2. City Treasurer Report





































3. Claims & Payables Reports



CLAIMS LIST
10-17-23

COUNCIL MEETING

Abbreviations: BE, Benefits; BU, Building Upkeep; CI, Capital Improvements; DO, Donations; EQ, 
Equipment; EX, Expense; FA, Fixed Asset; GS, Gas; GU, Ground Upkeep; IT, Technology; IV, Inventory; 
MA, Maintenance; MC, Miscellaneous; MH, Merchandise; MI, Mileage; ML, Meals; MS, Memberships; 
OI, Oil;  OP, Operations; PO, Postage; PU, Publications; RE, Repairs; RI, Reimbursement; SA, Salaries, SE, 
Services; SL, Sales; ST, Sales Tax; SU, Supplies; TG, Training; TO, Tools; TR, Transfer; UN, Uniforms; UT, 
Utilities. 

All Copy Products Inc MA 80.46
Allegiant Utility Service FA 19.10
Almquist Maltzahn Gallowa SE 4,010.00
Amazon Business SU 31.06
AT&T SE 160.16
Badger Meter SE 233.75
Baker & Taylor SU 1,766.26
Bern'S Body Shop RE 1,000.00
Bishop Michael OP 185.00
Blue River Electric LLC BU 1,174.80
Bode Adam OP 90.00
Border States Industries IV 4,398.69
Brase Joel OP 90.00
Brunckhorst Kent OP 90.00
Capital Business-Cheyenne MA 20.00
Center Point Large Print SU 175.00
Cerny Dan OP 90.00
Chelewski Kent OP 90.00
Cihal Alan F OP 90.00
City Seward Library Petty PO 117.65
City Seward Merchant Serv SE 4,195.91
City Seward Payroll Accou SA 186,830.86
City Seward Perpetual Fd SL 1,050.00
Conell Tony SE 80.00
Constellation Newenergy UT 33.71
Core Robert OP 90.00
Cuttin It Close Lawncare GU 1,020.00
Data Source Technology & RE 459.99
Davis Design FA 4,195.87
Dworak Tim OP 90.00
E M C Insurance Companies MS 1,082.80
Eakes Office Solutions SU 17.99
Emergency Medical Product EQ 465.38
ESRI FA 4,670.00
Farmers Coop Seward GS 4,234.20
Fast Mart GS 22.56
Fastenal Company SU 429.27
Fisher Zachary G OP 90.00
Fyr-Tek RE 2,111.18



Gehring Construction CI 100,797.08
General Excavating CI 356,883.56
Gerhold Concrete Co Inc CI 5,719.00
Gleason Logan OP 90.00
Goldsmith Katrina OP 90.00
Government Finance Corp MS 170.00
Gworks IT 17,672.00
Hach Company SU 95.56
Hamilton Equip Company RE 99.90
Hans Jared OP 90.00
Hansen Dan OP 90.00
Harrison Chris OP 45.00
Hauder Alex OP 90.00
Hawkins Inc MA 1,803.48
HDR Engineering Inc FA 7,317.06
Helmink Printing/Grph Inc SU 614.00
Herald Cody OP 90.00
Hobson Automotive & Tire RE 64.00
Hochstein Jared RI 220.00
Husker Electric Supply Co GU 3,208.85
Int'L Assoc Chiefs Of Pol MS 525.00
Janicek Gary M OP 90.00
JEO Consulting Group FA 15,637.50
Johnson Bryce C OP 90.00
JR's Bobcat Service RE 1,800.00
K & Z Distributing SU 55.05
Kach Investments MC 2,400.00
Kahler Daniel S OP 90.00
Koll Brandon OP 90.00
Last Mile Network Consult IT 90.00
Lincoln Winwater Works CI 9,134.49
Lintt Braydon OP 90.00
Lintt Mark OP 90.00
Matheson Tri-Gas Inc OP 140.12
Memorial Health-Drug SE 35.00
Mid-American Benefits Inc BE 141.91
Midco Diving & Marine Inc SE 8,669.00
Midwest Laboratories Inc SU 2,055.62
Midwest Service & Sales EQ 100.00
Midwest Turf & Irrigation RE 43.50
Miers Robert M OP 90.00
Miller Nathan SE 80.00
Municipal Supply Omaha IV 268.42
Nebraska Equipment Inc RE 156.03
Nebraska Pub Pow-Desmoine UT 673,457.00
Nebraska Star Beef Co LLC MH 48.60
Nebraska Treasurer OP 2.44
Niemann's Port-a-Pot LLC GU 350.00
Norris Public Power Distr UT 1,838.75
Oborny Tanner OP 90.00



One Billing Solutions LLC SE 6,097.56
One Call Concepts Inc SE 184.82
One Source Background Che SE 19.00
Oneby Michael MI 227.55
Pac 'N' Save Discount Foo ML 2,946.85
Page My Cell MS 500.00
Paper Tiger Shredding SE 60.00
Pavers Inc CI 1,007.20
Pecka Brook OP 185.00
Pedersen Brent OP 90.00
Pepsi-Cola Of Lincoln SU 504.10
Peters Brian ML 177.00
Pitney Bowes Inc MA 134.52
Plunkett'S Pest Control BU 69.65
Policky Brandon A OP 90.00
Pollak Douglas W OP 90.00
Quality Brands Of Lincoln SU 311.73
Rathjen Shad OP 90.00
Regulatory Compliance Ser MS 395.00
Riverside Portables LLC SE 365.00
Rose Equipment Inc RE 891.87
Ruether Larry L OP 90.00
Rumery Lawn & Landscape RE 96.05
Sampson Construction Co BU 1,134.27
Sapp Brothers Petroleum I GS 12,279.96
Sargent Drilling Inc OP 849.25
Schemmer Architects Engin CI 37,237.50
Seiler Instrument & Mfg FA 970.00
Sestak David OP 90.00
Seward Co Chamber/Develop MS 73,760.00
Seward County Clerk/Reg D SE 82.00
Seward County EMA SU 3.00
Seward County Independent PU 873.94
Seward County Treasurer SE 23,507.08
Seward Kiwanis Club SU 30.00
Seward Lumber & Home Cent SU 694.62
Seward Public Schools MC 48.30
Seward Wind LLC UT 20,952.44
Soukup Rich SE 80.00
Sparetime Lounge & Grill ML 550.00
Sports Express UN 755.00
St Louis Michelle OP 90.00
St P J Supply Inc SU 61.76
State Distributing Co SU 189.96
Suhr & Lichty Insurance A MS 488,329.00
Summit Fire Protection BU 740.00
T. Gibbs Services Inc SE 200.00
Titan Machinery RE 497.95
Total Fire & Security Inc BU 245.00
Tractor Supply SU 220.48



Transunion Risk SE 75.00
Trimax Mowing Systems RE 155.89
Ty'S Outdoor Power & Serv RE 50.00
Uribe Refuse Services Inc SE 60.00
Vancura Brad SE 80.00
Verizon Wireless SE 412.29
Watson Wendell B OP 90.00
Wesco Distribution Inc IV 3,370.13
Wiedemeyer Jonathan C ML 177.00
Windstream Nebraska Inc SE 1,874.87

CLAIMS TOTAL $2,123,519.16



4. Police Department Report



City of Seward
Police Department

Monthly Statistics
 September 2023

Service Calls 598

Accidents 11

Arrests 15

Citations 44

Warnings 123

Parking Tickets 17

**Does not include red tag warnings, yellow tag warnings or verbal warnings**



5. Draft Minutes of October 3, 2023, City Council Meeting



October 3, 2023

1

The Seward City Council met at 7:00 p.m. on Tuesday, October 3, 2023, with Mayor Joshua Eickmeier 
presiding and Administrative Assistant Mindy Meier recording the proceedings. Upon roll call, the following 
Councilmembers were present: Megan Kahler, Jessica Kolterman, John Singleton, Matt Stryson, Rich Wergin, 
Jonathon Wilken. Councilmembers Absent: Karl Miller, Tatum Tonniges. Other officials present: City Administrator 
Greg Butcher, City Attorney Kelly Hoffschneider, Building/Zoning & Code Enf. Director Tim Dworak, City Engineer Mike 
Oneby, Executive Director of Wellness Center Joel Brase, and Police Sergeant Russ Frazey.

Notice of the meeting was given in advance thereof, and Mayor Eickmeier announced that a copy of the 
Open Meetings Act and tonight’s agenda is posted in the meeting room and is accessible to members of the public. 
Mayor Eickmeier led those in attendance in the Pledge of Allegiance.   

CONSENT AGENDA CONSIDERATION ITEMS
The following Consent Agenda items were approved in one single motion made by Councilmember Stryson, 

seconded by Councilmember Singleton. 
1. Claims & Payables Report (totaling $1,993,048.53)
2. Draft Minutes of September 19, 2023 City Council Meeting, September 26, 2023 Budget Hearing, 

September 26, 2023 Special Meeting and September 29, 2023 Special Meeting.

Aye: Kahler, Kolterman, Singleton, Stryson, Wergin, Wilken.
Nay: None. Absent: Tonniges, Miller. Motion carried.

AGENDA REQUEST ITEM

1. DISCUSSION REGARDING THE CITY OF SEWARD ELECTRIC AND WATER ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE 
(AMI) SYSTEMS – TREVOR PIERCE

Trevor Pierce, 1688 Karol Kay Blvd, was concerned with the new meters currently being installed in Seward, 
to which he met with City Administrator Butcher beforehand. He was informed that the smart meters are used to 
collect kilowatt hours in the last 24 hours and are not being used to collect any other customer data. The new meters 
are being installed to make reading meters more efficient and safer for employees.  

ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS

1. CONSIDERATION OF A RESOLUTION APPROVING A STREET CLOSURE CROSSING HWY 15 FOR SEWARD COUNTY 
CHAMBER & DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP CHRISTMAS FESTIVAL ANNUAL LIGHTED CHRISTMAS PARADE OF 
NEVEMBER 25, 2023 

Councilmember Wergin introduced Resolution 2023-15, to approve a street closure crossing Hwy 15 for 
SCCDP Christmas Festival Annual Lighted Christmas Parade of November 25, 2023. Councilmember Kolterman moved, 
seconded by Councilmember Stryson, to approve Resolution 2023-15. 

Aye: Kahler, Kolterman, Singleton, Stryson, Wergin, Wilken.
Nay: None. Absent: Miller, Tonniges. Motion carried.

2. CONSIDERATION OF A REQUEST FOR THE CITY TO ASSIST WITH THE DOWNTOWN SEWARD SOUND SYSTEM 
INSTALLATION 

Donna Hendrickson, representing SCCDP, advised they had received a donation to pay for the balance of the 
sound system installation costs. The sound system will enhance sound capabilities in downtown Seward during special 
events like the Christmas Festival and the 4th of July.

Councilmember Singleton moved, seconded by Councilmember Stryson, to approve the request for the City 
to assist with the downtown Seward sound system installation, as requested.

Aye: Kahler, Kolterman, Singleton, Stryson, Wergin, Wilken.
Nay: None. Absent: Miller, Tonniges. Motion carried.

3. CONSIDERATION OF A RECOMMENDATION TO AWARD A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO GEHRING CONSTRUCTION 
& READY MIX CO., INC. FOR THE IZAAK WALTON-HWY 15 INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT 
OF $850,987.95 AND AUTHORIZATION FOR MAYOR TO SIGN ALL DOCUMENTS.

City Engineer Oneby informed this project will coincide with NDOT Hwy 15 project next year and that traffic 
will be re-routed for 4-6 mos. The project will improve safety near the intersection when completed. 

Councilmember Singleton moved, seconded by Councilmember Stryson, to approve the award of a 
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construction contract to Gehring Construction, as presented.
Aye: Kahler, Kolterman, Singleton, Stryson, Wergin, Wilken.
Nay: None. Absent: Miller, Tonniges. Motion carried.

4. CONSIDERATION OF AN ADDENDUM TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE SCHEMMER 
ASSOCIATES FOR CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES FOR THE IZAAK WALTON-HWY 15 INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS 
PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF $100,652.00.

Councilmember Wergin moved, seconded by Councilmember Stryson, to approve the services agreement 
with The Schemmer Assoc. for construction phase services of Izaak Walton-Hwy 15 intersection improvements 
project, as presented.

Aye: Kahler, Kolterman, Singleton, Stryson, Wergin, Wilken.
Nay: None. Absent: Miller, Tonniges. Motion carried.

5. CONSIDERATION OF AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE MUNICIPAL CODE; INITIATING A SEWER RATE ADJUSTMENT 
INCREASING TOTAL SYSTEM REVENUES BY 15.0%, EFFECTIVE WITH OCTOBER 2023 BILLING.

Councilmember Stryson introduced Ordinance No. 2023-22. Councilmember Kolterman moved, seconded 
by Councilmember Singleton, dispense with the statutory rule.

Aye: Kahler, Kolterman, Singleton, Stryson, Wergin, Wilken.
Nay: None. Absent: Miller, Tonniges. Motion carried.

Councilmember Wilken moved, seconded by Councilmember Stryson that the minutes of the proceedings of 
the Mayor and Council of the City of Seward, Seward County, Nebraska in the matter of passing : Ordinance No. 2023-
22, AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTIONS 325-8.1 THROUGH 325-8.3 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE; TO INITIATE A SEWER 
RATE ADJUSTMENT THAT WILL INCREASE TOTAL SYSTEM REVENUES GENERATED BY RATES CHARGED TO CUSTOMERS 
FOR SERVICE FROM THE SEWER SYSTEM OF THE CITY BY 15.0% EFFECTIVE WITH THE OCTOBER 2023 BILLING; TO 
PROVIDE FOR BILLING THEREOF; TO REPEAL THE ORIGINAL SECTIONS 325-8.1 THROUGH 325-8.3; TO PROVIDE FOR A 
TIME WHEN THIS ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT.

Aye: Kahler, Kolterman, Singleton, Stryson, Wergin, Wilken.
Nay: None. Absent: Miller, Tonniges. Motion carried.

6. CONSIDERATION OF AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE MUNICIPAL CODE; INITIATING AN ELECTRIC RATE 
ADJUSTMENT INCREASING TOTAL SYSTEM REVENUES BY 3.0%, EFFECTIVE WITH OCTOBER 2023 BILLING.

Councilmember Wergin introduced Ordinance No. 2023-23. Councilmember Stryson moved, seconded by 
Councilmember Kahler, dispense with the statutory rule.

Aye: Kahler, Kolterman, Singleton, Stryson, Wergin, Wilken.
Nay: None. Absent: Miller, Tonniges. Motion carried.

Councilmember Stryson moved, seconded by Councilmember Wergin that the minutes of the 
proceedings of the Mayor and Council of the City of Seward, Seward County, Nebraska in the matter of passing: 
Ordinance No. 2023-23, AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTIONS 237-3.1 THROUGH 237-3.13 OF THE MUNICIPAL 
CODE; TO INITIATE AN ELECTRIC RATE ADJUSTMENT THAT WILL INCREASE TOTAL SYSTEM REVENUES GENERATED 
BY RATES CHARGED TO CUSTOMERS FOR SERVICES FROM THE ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OF THE CITY BY 
3.0% EFFECTIVE WITH THE OCTOBER 2023 BILLING; TO PROVIDE FOR BILLING THEREOF; TO REPEAL THE ORIGINAL 
SECTIONS 237-3.1 THROUGH 237-3.13; TO PROVIDE FOR PUBLICATION OF THIS ORDINANCE IN PAMPHLET FORM; 
TO PROVIDE FOR A TIME WHEN THIS ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT.

7. CONSIDERATION OF AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE COMPREHENSIVE PAY PLAN, PROVIDING FOR A 3.5% COST 
OF LIVING ADJUSTMENT FOR ALL PAY LINES, EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 2023

Councilmember Kolterman introduced Ordinance No. 2023-24. Councilmember Stryson moved, seconded 
by Councilmember Wilken, dispense with the statutory rule.

Aye: Kahler, Kolterman, Singleton, Stryson, Wergin, Wilken.
Nay: None. Absent: Miller, Tonniges. Motion carried.

Councilmember Kolterman moved, seconded by Councilmember Wergin that the minutes of the proceedings 
of the Mayor and Council of the City of Seward, Seward County, Nebraska in the matter of passing: Ordinance No. 
2023-24, AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR ANNUAL CLASSIFICATION OF OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY OF 
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SEWARD, NEBRASKA; TO PROVIDE FOR LONGEVITY PAY AND PAYMENT OF PART-TIME EMPLOYEES; TO PROVIDE FOR 
A DATE SUCH CLASSIFICATION AND PAY RANGES OF COMPENSATION SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE; TO PROVIDE FOR 
PUBLICATION IN PAMPHLET FORM; TO PROVIDE FOR A TIME WHEN THIS ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT.

Aye: Kahler, Kolterman, Singleton, Stryson, Wergin, Wilken.
Nay: None. Absent: Miller, Tonniges. Motion carried.

Councilmember Wergin moved, seconded by Councilmember Singleton that all ordinances be added to the 
permanent record.

Aye: Kahler, Kolterman, Singleton, Stryson, Wergin, Wilken.
Nay: None. Absent: Miller, Tonniges. Motion carried.

8. CONSIDERATION OF AN UPDATED ORGANIZATIONAL CHART
Councilmember Singleton moved, seconded by Councilmember Stryson, to approve the updated 

organizational chart.
Aye: Kahler, Kolterman, Singleton, Stryson, Wergin, Wilken.
Nay: None. Absent: Miller, Tonniges. Motion carried.

9. APPROVAL OF AUDIT ENGAGEMENT LETTER WITH AMGL TO CONDUCT THE CITY’S ANNUAL AUDIT 
Councilmember Wergin moved, seconded by Councilmember Singleton, to approve the City’s annual audit 

engagement letter with AMGL.
Aye: Kahler, Kolterman, Singleton, Stryson, Wergin, Wilken.
Nay: None. Absent: Miller, Tonniges. Motion carried.

10. UPDATE ON THE WELLNESS CENTER
Executive Director Joel Brase spoke on behalf of the Seward Wellness Center. He informed that Sampson 

Construction will start working on the site on Oct. 16 and that a groundbreaking ceremony is scheduled on Oct. 31st.

CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT
Councilmember Wergin moved, seconded by Councilmember Stryson, that the City Administrator’s report 

of October 3, 2023, be accepted.
Aye: Kahler, Kolterman, Singleton, Stryson, Wergin, Wilken.
Nay: None. Absent: Miller, Tonniges. Motion carried.

STRATEGY SESSION
1. STRATEGY SESSION WITH CITY ATTORNEY FOR CONTRACT NEGOTIATIONS RELATED TO THE SEWARD WELLNESS 
CENTER

Councilmember Kolterman moved, seconded by Councilmember Kahler, that the Council enter a closed 
session with the Mayor, City Administrator, City Attorney, Jonathan Jank, Joel Brase, and Shane Baack for the 
protection of the public interest and to discuss contract negotiations related to the Seward Wellness Center and to 
provide the City Attorney with negotiating guidance for a period not to exceed 30 minutes. 

Aye: Kahler, Kolterman, Singleton, Stryson, Wergin, Wilken.
Nay: None. Absent: Miller, Tonniges. Motion carried.

Mayor Eickmeier stated the Council has voted to go into closed session at 7:41 p.m. for the protection of the 
public interest and to discuss real estate interests and to provide the City Attorney with negotiating guidance.

At 7:53 p.m., the closed session ended, and the following Councilmembers reconvened to regular session: 
Kahler, Kolterman, Singleton, Stryson, Wergin, Wilken. Mayor Eickmeier announced that no formal action was taken 
during the executive session.

2. STRATEGY SESSION WITH CITY ATTORNEY FOR REAL ESTATE AT THE SEWARD RAIL CAMPUS
Councilmember Kolterman moved, seconded by Councilmember Singleton, that the Council enter a closed 

session with the Mayor, City Administrator, City Attorney, and Jonathan Jank for the protection of the public interest 
and to discuss current real estate interests at the Seward Rail Campus and to provide the City Attorney with 
negotiating guidance for a period not to exceed 30 minutes. 

Aye: Kahler, Kolterman, Singleton, Stryson, Wergin, Wilken.
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Nay: None. Absent: Miller, Tonniges. Motion carried.

Mayor Eickmeier stated the Council has voted to go into closed session at 7:54 p.m. for the protection of the 
public interest and to discuss real estate interests and to provide the City Attorney with negotiating guidance.

At 8:20 p.m., the closed session ended, and the following Councilmembers reconvened to regular session: 
Kahler, Kolterman, Singleton, Stryson, Wergin, Wilken. Mayor Eickmeier announced that no formal action was taken 
during the executive session.

MOTION TO ADJOURN
Councilmember Singleton moved, seconded by Councilmember Wergin, that the October 3, 2023, City 

Council Meeting be adjourned. 
Aye: Kahler, Kolterman, Singleton, Stryson, Wergin, Wilken.
Nay: None. Absent: Miller, Tonniges. Motion carried.

Adjourned approximately 8:21 p.m.
THE CITY OF SEWARD, NEBRASKA

________________________________  
Joshua Eickmeier, Mayor

_________________________________
Derek Bargmann
City Clerk



6. Mayor's Appointments to Boards and Commissions:
A. Appoint Kip Jones and Gunner Fink to the Seward Volunteer Fire Department 

Roster
B. Appoint Lynn Brumm (replaces Rick Endicott) to Cemetery Board for 3-Year 

Term
C. Appoint Tasha Osten (replaces Kelley Limback) to Parks & Recreation Board for 

Remainder of Term
D. Appoint Jacob Miller (replaces Jeremy Tonniges) to Planning & Zoning 

Commission for Remainder of Term
E. Appoint Jessica Dominy (replaces Elizabeth Neeley) to Civil Service 

Commission for Remainder of Term
PUBLIC HEARINGS
1. Public Hearing - 7:00 PM - Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Application by Focus 

Properties 511, LLC
A. Presentation and Review of TIF Application
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CITY OF SEWARD 
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING PROGRAM OVERVIEW 

 
Tax Increment Financing, or TIF, is a tool to assist in financing 
redevelopment projects in designated blighted and substandard 
areas of the city. The City of Seward issues bonds or a promissory 
note to finance any approved public improvements associated 
with a redevelopment project. The property taxes generated 
from the increased valuation of the development are then 
captured for a period of up to 15 years to repay the public 
investment. 
 
The purpose of TIF is to help communities undertake 
redevelopment activities for urban renewal and municipal 
growth. TIF allows a city to pay for the public improvements that 
are part of a private redevelopment project. TIF is not a grant 
and it is not a primary funding source for a redevelopment 
project, but does provide an incentive for private development 
that will increase the tax base of the Seward community and 
create additional jobs. 

 
 REDEVELOPMENT AREA 

 
All TIF projects must occur within a redevelopment area that 
has been declared blighted and substandard by the City of 
Seward. The City of Seward has established a 
redevelopment area based upon a blight study that was 
completed in July of 2010. Please contact the Seward City 
Administrator or Seward County Economic Development 
Executive Director with your proposed property location to 
determine redevelopment verification & eligibility. 

 
 PROJECT ELIGIBILITY 

 
To be eligible for TIF, a proposed redevelopment project 
must be located in a designated redevelopment area in the 
City of Seward. TIF can be used to pay for eligible public 
improvements, which may include: 

 Site Acquisition & Demolition 

 Site Preparation – Landscaping 

 HVAC Efficiency Systems 

 Facade Improvement Upgrades 

 Installation or Construction of Public 

 Improvements Consisting of: 

 Streets & Utilities Extensions 

 Public Spaces- Green Space- Art Work 

 Public Facilities 

 Uses Listed In Q&A Section of Package 

 Or For Other Uses In Accordance With An 

Approved Redevelopment Plan 

 
Additionally, in order to use TIF, the City must perform a 
cost-benefit analysis of the project and determine that the 
costs and benefits of the project are in the long-term best 
interest of the City and the project would not be 
economically feasible without the use of TIF. 

  

 COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OR 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

 

The Community Redevelopment Authority of the City of Seward 
("CRA") is responsible for carrying out the redevelopment 
activities for the City. The CRA is instrumental in the TIF process. 
The CRA evaluates each TIF application and recommends 
redevelopment projects to the City. It also enters into approved 
redevelopment contracts with the redeveloper to establish the 
rights and obligations of the parties and the details of the TIF 
bond. 

 
 TIF PROCESS CHECKLIST: 
 

 Meeting with the City of Seward and developer's to review 
TIF process & determine initial eligibility of proposed TIF 
project 

 Determine if prospective project is within the City's 
redevelopment area 

 Determination of eligible publically owned improvements 

 Developer submits completed TIF application to Seward 
City Administrator’s office with application fee 

 Initial project analysis is completed by City of Seward TIF 
legal counsel 

 Initial redevelopment project data for plan completed by 
City of Seward's TIF counsel 

 Community Redevelopment Authority (CRA) reviews 
applications & selects projects 

 CRA Board gives City Council 30-day notice before entering 
into redevelopment contract 

 Redevelopment plan is amended to include the proposed 
& approved project by TIF counsel 

 Certified notices of public hearings sent to Seward county 
taxing entities 

 Public hearing scheduled & published for future City 
Planning Commission meeting 

 Public hearing conducted at the City Planning Commission 
meeting to amend redevelopment plan & adopt project 

 City of Seward's TIF legal counsel prepares final 
redevelopment plan amendments, required resolutions & 
ordinances 

 Public hearing scheduled & published for future Seward 
City Council meeting 

 Public hearing conducted at the Seward City Council 
meeting to amend redevelopment plan & adopt project 

 Developer and CRA negotiate and sign redevelopment 
agreement setting forth the rights & obligations for the 
specific project 

 TIF bond/note is rate circulated & issued 

 The redevelopment project is completed & the additional 
tax revenue created by TIF project is collected and used to 
pay off the TIF bond/note debt obligation & then property 
returns to normal re-tax distribution process. 
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 TIF APPLICATION PROCESS 
 
The applicant shall complete a fully legible City application 
request for TIF that is attached to this application package. The 
completed application document will be signed, dated and 
submitted to the Seward City Administrator or Seward County 
Economic Development Director for procession and future 
eligibility analysis.  
 

- Application Fee: a nonrefundable application fee equal to the 
lesser of: (a) one percent of the requested TIF indebtedness; 
or (2) One Thousand Dollars and No/100 shall be submitted 
with the application. Fee applied toward 3% administrative 
fee collected at closing. 

 

 TIF FINANCING PROJECT EXAMPLE  
 

This demonstrates how TIF works with a hypothetical project. In 
this example, the developer owns a lot valued at $10,000 located 
in the redevelopment area. 
 

The developer is going to construct a building on the property 
such that the valuation of the property after the project will be 
$250,000. 
 

The annual TIF available for 15 years would be approximately 
$4,933: 
 

 Valuation  Taxes 
Pre-project: $ 10,000  $ 205 
 

Completed Project: $250,000  $5,138 
 

Difference (Increment): $240,000  $4,933 
 

Assuming that a developer can borrow at a 6% interest rate, the 
TIF revenue, collected for 15 years could pay off a $47,910 loan 
in this example: 
 

Present Value Calculation Case Example 
 

  Year  TIF 

   1 $  4,933 

   2  $  4,933 

   3  $  4,933 

   4  $  4,933 

  5  $  4,933 

   6  $  4,933 

   7  $  4,933 

   8  $  4,933 

   9  $  4,933 

 10  $  4,933 

 11  $  4,933 

 12  $  4,933 

 13  $  4,933 

 14  $  4,933 

 15  $  4,933 

 Total  $73,995 
 

 Present Value of $73,995 

         @ 6% = $47,910 

 
 TIF QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 
 
Q) What is a substandard & blighted area? 
A) An area that has been declared substandard and blighted in 
accordance with the Nebraska State Statutes. It is defined as one 
where conditions are present that may have a detrimental effect 
on public health, safety, morals, or welfare of the neighborhood. 
 
Q) What can a substandard area contain? 
A) The area may have inadequate infrastructure, conditions 
which endanger life and property by fire or other causes, 
dilapidated buildings, inadequate parking, congestion, and 
economically or socially unacceptable land uses. 
 
Q) How was the redevelopment area created? 
A) The redevelopment area was created in a study completed for 
the City of Seward by an independent Nebraska planning, 
architecture and urban design firm in July of 2010. 
 
Q) What is the Geography of the Redevelopment Area? 
A) The study considers the presence of substandard conditions 
or blight in the city of Seward pursuant to the requirements of 
the Nebraska Revised Statutes. A total of 468.8 acres are 
included in the TIF Redevelopment Area as of July 2010. Included 
in this application packet is a current redevelopment area map 
and TIF application projects must be in the shaded/designated 
areas. 
 
Q) How does TIF work? 
A) TIF is the use of new real property tax dollars created as the 
result of a commercial project to help support the financing of 
the project. TIF allows the use of the new property taxes 
generated by the increased value of the property to be paid on 
the TIF bond retirement. The taxes are redirected for the benefit 
of the project for a period of 15 years. Property taxes on the 
original value of the property continue to be paid to local taxing 
entities. 
 
Q) What types of projects are eligible? 
A) In other Nebraska TIF projects, it has been used to provide 
public improvements for economic development incentives for 
industrial and manufacturing entities, rental housing projects, 
upgrades of buildings and public facilities in downtown areas, 
purchase of land for redevelopment activities, update of 
business and recreational facilities, and other development 
enhancing activities. The City of Seward’s CRA encourages and 
evaluates TIF projects based upon their positive impacts on 
neighborhoods and the community in general.  
 
Q) How do you qualify for TIF? 
A) Applicants/developers must fully complete a TIF application 
request and submit to the City of Seward Administrator’s office 
with the application fee. Refer to the TIF Process Checklist on the 
previous page for full TIF process descriptions and requirements. 
The application must receive a recommendation for approval 
from the CRA. 
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Tax-Increment Financing Application 
 

CITY OF SEWARD, NEBRASKA 
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (CRA) 

537 MAIN STREET – P.O. BOX 38 – SEWARD, NE 68434-0038 
 (Return to City Administrator’s Office) 

 
 
PROJECT SCOPE: (PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE ALL INFORMATION) 
 

1. Applicant Information  
 

________________________________________________________________ 
Business Name 

 
________________________________________________________________ 
Contact Person for Applicant 

 
________________________________________________________________ 
Street Address 

 
________________________________________________________________ 
Mailing Address 

 
______________________________  __________________________ 
Telephone     Alternate Telephone 

 
___________________ 
Fax 

 
________________________________________________________________ 
Email 

 
________________________________________________________________ 
Business Structure: (e.g. corporation, limited liability company, etc.; also 
identify the state of organization): 

 
________________________________________________________________ 
Owners 

 
 
 
 

2. Project Description 
 

a. What type of business does this project involve (i.e. industrial, 
commercial, residential, etc.) 
 

i. If the project involves housing, please give a description of 
intended tenants, type of household (families/elderly/etc.), 
income levels, impact on the schools and/or community, 
etc.: 
 

ii. If the project involves retail business, please give a 
description of the retail business, how the community 
would benefit from this retail business, the impact on 
similar existing retail businesses, etc.: 
 

iii. If the project involves industry, please give a description of 
the type of industry, impact on the environment, impact on 
the community, similar existing industries in town, etc.: 
 

b. What is the estimated number of new jobs this project will create? 
 

c. What is the pay scale and benefits package for these positions? 
 

3. Proposed Project Site:  
Please provide the address, legal description, current owner. If the current 
owner is not the applicant, identify whether the project site is under contract, 
option, etc.: 
 

4. Physical Description of the Proposed Project:  
Building square footage, size of property, description of building materials, etc. 
(Attach site plan, if available) 
 

5. Land Use: 
 

a. If property is to be subdivided, show division planned (attach copy of 
the plat): 
 

b. Current Zoning of the property: 
 

c. Is the proposed project a permitted use on the property? What 
permits would be required? 
 

d. Please describe any other relevant information relating to zoning, 
permitting, or similar land use issues: 
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6. Estimated Project Costs: 
 

a. Land Acquisition, if applicable:   $ ____________ 

b. Site Development (itemize): 

i. Demolition:   $_____________ 

ii. Grading:  $_____________ 

iii. Site Preparation  $_____________ 

iv. Other (explain):  $_____________ 

c. Building Construction Cost:  $ _____________ 

d. Other Site Improvements (explain)  $ _____________ 

e. Equipment:  $_____________ 

f. Architectural and Engineering Fees: $_____________ 

g. Legal Fees:  $_____________ 

h. Financing Costs:  $_____________ 

i. Broker Costs, if any:  $_____________ 

j. Contingencies:  $_____________ 

k. Other (explain):  $_____________ 

Total:  $_____________ 

7. Please attach the following documentation: 
 

a. Construction Pro Forma. 
 

b. Annual Income and Expense Pro Forma (with appropriate schedules). 
 

c. Applicant’s Corporate/Business Annual Financial Statements for the 
last three years. 
 

d. Business Plan for the proposed project. 

8. Estimated Tax Increment: 
 

a. Total estimated assessed valuation of Real Property at completion 
(please also describe how you arrived at this value; e.g., discussions 
with County Assessor, based on previous construction projects, etc.): 
 

b. Latest property valuation before construction (from Property Tax 
Statement): 
 

c. Estimated increase in real estate valuation: 
 

d. Estimated new real estate tax generated annually: 
 

9. Proposed Source of Financing: 
 

a. Equity 
 

b. Bank loan (please provide conditional approval or commitment 
letters, if applicable): 
 

c. Tax Increment Financing: 
 

d. Other (please describe): 
 

10. Name and address of architect, engineer, and general contractor: 
 
 

11. Project construction schedule: 
 

a. Construction start date:  ________________ 
 

b. Construction completion date: ________________ 
 

c. If project is phased: 
 
Year ___________ / ___________ % Complete 
 
Year ___________/ ___________ % Complete 
 

12. Municipal reference (if applicable). Please name any other municipality 
wherein the applicant, or other corporations the applicant has been involved 
with, has completed development within the last five years: 
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13. Amount of TIF request:   $__________________ 
 

14. Application Fee Paid:   $ __________________ 
 
(Note: If the Application is approved, the applicant is not entitled to receive 
the requested TIF amount. The actual amount of the TIF Indebtedness will vary 
depending on multiple factors including without limitation lender interest 
rates, identification of eligible expenditures, and additional information 
identified in the redevelopment project approval process. However, as a 
general estimate for this application, request no more than ten (10) times the 
amount identified in section 8(d) of this application. 
 
 

15. Describe eligible costs for which tax increment financing will be used.  
 
Please provide a detailed breakdown of proposed eligible uses and costs of 
each use, including any available bids or cost estimates for such work (include 
attachment if necessary): 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

16. Statement of necessity for use of tax increment financing (include 
attachment if necessary): 
 

a. Is your project economically feasible as designed without tax 
increment financing? If no, please indicate how tax increment 
financing is necessary for the economic feasibility of your project. 
 

b. Would you locate your project in the redevelopment area without 
Tax Increment Financing? Explain. 
 
 

17. List any other long term public benefits your project will bring to the City, or 
any other information relevant to this application. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 “Applicant” 
 
 By: ______________________________________________________ 
 
 Name: ___________________________________________________ 
 
 Title: ____________________________________________________ 
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Attachment A 

Project Summary: 

The proposed project will consist of two 24-unit three story multi-plex residential apartment complexes, 
for a total of 48 units.   Each building will consist of (6) 1 bedroom / 1 bath units, (12) 2 bedroom / 2 
bath units, and (6) 3 bedroom / 2 bath units.  Each unit will also include a kitchen, living area, laundry 
units, and an exterior deck.  The apartment complex also provides all required paved parking spaces and 
a detached garage for tenants as space allows.  See the enclosed Plan Elevation for specific details of the 
units and building exterior.  The proposed cite plan provides multiple options for building and parking 
layout. 

Intended tenants include young working professionals, families, and a variety of workforce industries 
(i.e. teachers, fire/police, factory laborers, etc.).  Projected tenant income level is low to moderate.  This 
additional workforce housing would help fulfill a current rental market shortage with quality housing, 
attracting both new residents and new businesses looking for access to a quality labor force. 

Construction of a residential apartment complex on this project site will provide numerous other 
benefits to the community.  As a gateway entrance on Hwy 34 to Seward’s Historic Downtown district, a 
new apartment complex will enhance the appearance of a currently blighted area and provide an 
attractive welcome to Seward visitors, demonstrating the prosperity and growth of the community.  A 
large increase of residents in the area will also provide increased customers for surrounding businesses 
and city resources, including Pac-N-Save, Valentino’s, and the Seward Swimming Pool and Park.  

The proposed building site is 1313 West Hwy 34, Seward NE 68434 (Seward H M & R Additional All Block 
30 S of Hwy Lots 1-6 Block 19, ½ Adj Vac St & Ally – Parcel #800083296).  The property lot is currently 
owned by the applicant. 

Allo Communications has recently constructed a fiber hub on the Southeast corner of the lot, which will 
remain on the property.  The apartment complex will be situated on the property in coordination with 
the Allo building.  
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Proj Rev Inc % 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%

Month Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10

gross rent/mo 45,600$         547,200$     705,257$         729,941$         755,489$         781,931$         809,299$         837,624$         866,941$         897,284$         928,689$         

RE Tax 417$              20,000$       116,535$         116,535$         116,535$         116,535$         116,535$         116,535$         116,535$         116,535$         116,535$         

Ins 5,600$           60,000$       61,800$           63,654$           65,564$           67,531$           69,556$           71,643$           73,792$           76,006$           78,286$           

Utilities 720$              8,640$          8,899$             9,166$             9,441$             9,724$             10,016$           10,317$           10,626$           10,945$           11,273$           

R & M 1,368$           16,416$       16,908$           17,416$           17,938$           18,476$           19,031$           19,602$           20,190$           20,795$           21,419$           

Lawn Care 750$              6,750$          6,953$             7,161$             7,376$             7,597$             7,825$             8,060$             8,302$             8,551$             8,807$             

Management 4,560$           54,720$       70,526$           72,994$           75,549$           78,193$           80,930$           83,762$           86,694$           89,728$           92,869$           

Vacancy 1,368$           16,416$       16,908$           17,416$           17,938$           18,476$           19,031$           19,602$           20,190$           20,795$           21,419$           

Total Expenses 182,942$     298,529$         304,342$         310,341$         316,533$         322,924$         329,520$         336,329$         343,356$         350,609$         

364,258$     406,728$         425,599$         445,148$         465,398$         486,375$         508,104$         530,613$         553,928$         578,080$         

Debt Service 346,056$     346,056$         346,056$         346,056$         346,056$         346,056$         346,056$         346,056$         346,056$         346,056$         

10,000$       10,000$           10,000$           10,000$           10,000$           10,000$           10,000$           10,000$           10,000$           10,000$           

10,382$       10,382$           10,382$           10,382$           10,382$           10,382$           10,382$           10,382$           10,382$           10,382$           

Annual Cash Flow (2,180)$        40,290$           59,162$           78,710$           98,961$           119,937$         141,666$         164,175$         187,491$         211,642$         

48 Unit Apartment Complex Projections

1313 West Hwy 34, Seward Project

Attachment C
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Focus Properties 511 LLC

TIF Estimate

TIF Calculation Estimate for 1313 West Hwy 34 Apartment Building ‐ August 2023

Assumptions:

Tax Levy (2022) 1.716009

Number of Years 15

Property Valuation: Assessed Value Estimated Taxes

Pre‐Project $208,710.00 $3,581.48

Completed Project $7,462,030.00 $128,049.11

Difference $7,253,320.00 $124,467.62

TIF Calculations: TIF Developer Bond TIF Note from Lender

Annual TIF Amount $124,467.62 $124,467.62

Total TIF 15 Years $1,867,014.36 $1,244,676.24

3% Admin. Fee $56,010.43 $37,340.29

Approx. Costs of Issuance $5,000.00 $5,000.00

Total: $1,806,003.93 $1,202,335.95

$120,400.26

Attachment E



From: Marilyn Hladky <mhladky@sewardcountyne.gov> 
Sent: Friday, December 30, 2022 12:54 PM
To: Jeff Moore <Jeff@aspyrgroup.com>
Subject: Re: Projected Tax Assessment
Hi Jeff,
The estimated value for your Plan 4 is $7,300,280 without the land. With the land, $7,462,030.
Please let me know if you have any questions.
Marilyn Hladky
Seward County Assessor
529 Seward St., Room 305
Seward, NE 68434
Ph: 402-643-3311: Fax: 42-643-9243
Please note my new email address: mhladky@sewardcountyne.gov
"Every Challenge that we face is the opportunity to become more than we've been before". Lyena Strelkoff 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended 
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or 
distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of 
the original message.

Attachment E
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Project: Date:

Owner: Estimator:

Architect: Building SF:

Estimate: Parking Stalls:

Duration: Site Area (Acre):

Division Division Description

01 General Requirements

02 Existing Conditions- Concrete to be removed by Others

03 Building Concrete

04 Masonry

05 Metals

06 Wood, Plastics, Composites

07 Thermal & Moisture Protection

08 Doors & Windows

09 Finishes

10 Specialties

11 Equipment- Appliances TBD

12 Furnishings

21 Fire Suppression

22 Plumbing

23 Heating, Ventilation, Air Conditioning

26 Electrical

27 Communications Included with Div 26

28 Electronic Safety & Security Included with Division 26

TOTAL BUILDING COSTS

Division Division Description

31 Earthwork

32 Exterior Improvements

33 Utilities Included 

TOTAL SITE COSTS

Description

Preconstruction services 0.00%

Building permit/Plan review fees 0.00%

Capital facility fees $0.00 /sf

City use tax 0.00%

State sales tax 0.00%

Builder's risk insurance 0.40%

Performance & payment bond 0.00%

General liability insurance 0.45%

Construction contingency/Miscellaneous Expense1.00%

Construction cost escalation 1.25%

Overhead & Profit 2.50%

TOTAL INDIRECT COSTS

TOTAL DIRECT & INDIRECT COSTS Per SF of Building

Price per unit $141,975.89

$6,814,843 $135.62

$373,215

$80,520 $1.60

$166,216 $3.31

$28,987 $0.58

$64,416 $1.28

$25,767 $0.51

$0 $0.00

$0 $0.00

$0 $0.00

$7,309 $0.15

$0 $0.00

Cost Building Cost/SF

$0 $0.00

$652,270 $652,269.60 100.00%

INDIRECT COSTS SUMMARY

$111,800 $111,800.00 17.14%

$403,890 $403,889.60 61.92%

Cost Site Cost/Acre % of Site Total

$136,580 $136,580.00 20.94%

$5,789,358 $115.21 100.00%

$0 $0.00 0.00%

$595,680 $11.85 10.29%

$700,000 $13.93 12.09%

$91,718 $1.83 1.58%

$753,000 $14.99 13.01%

$0 $0.00 0.00%

$0 $0.00 0.00%

$0 $0.00 0.00%

$898,444 $17.88 15.52%

$3,250 $0.06 0.06%

$242,448 $4.82 4.19%

$404,560 $8.05 6.99%

$136,400 $2.71 2.36%

$1,015,829 $20.22 17.55%

$432,000 $8.60 7.46%

$173,880 $3.46 3.00%

$342,150 $6.81 5.91%

$0 $0.00 0.00%

Cost Building Cost/SF % of Building Total

50,250

Option #1: Two 24 Plex Apartments 0

14 Months 1.00

PROJECT ESTIMATE SUMMARY

Does Not Include Garages

Seward Apartments April 8, 2022

Jeff Moore Joe

DIRECT COSTS SUMMARY

shanm
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Source: Esri,  Maxar, Earthstar Geographics, and the GIS User
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City of Seward Planning Commission Staff Report 

142 N 7th St. Seward, NE 68434             Tim Dworak, Building/Zoning &        

                                                                                                                      Code Enforcement Director

                                                402-643-4000

APPLICATION TYPE  FINAL ACTION? DEVELOPER/OWNER

Tax - Increment Financing Application Focus Properties 511 LLC

                   

PC HEARING DATE RELATED APPLICATIONS PROPERTY ADDRESS, ZONING DISTRICT

Monday October 9, 2023 1313 W Hwy 34 – UC Urban Corridor Mixed 
Use District

ADJACENT ZONING DISTRICTS/USE:  

North, UC, Exempt – Seward County

South, R-4, Residential – Patrick Murphy, Benjamin Rowe, Valerie Turner, Jennifer Policky

East, R-4, Residential – Linda Hood, Brian & Tami Craig

West, UC, Commercial – Pac-N-Save Inc

BRIEF SUMMARY OF REQUEST

Focus Properties is proposing a multifamily development on the site of the former Napa Auto Parts.
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APPLICATION CONTACT

Shannon Meyer, 402-646-1314, 402-205-0805

304 East 6th St, North Platte, NE 69101

ANALYSIS

The TIF application has been reviewed. Andrew Willis will be on hand to review the redevelopment plan and 
agreement.

APPROXIMATE LAND AREA: 

2.47 acres or 107,593 square feet +/-

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

SEWARD H M & R ADDITION ALL BLOCK 30 S OF HWY, LOTS 1-6 BLOCK 19, 1/2 ADJ VAC ST & ALLEYS

Prepared by

Tim Dworak

City of Seward Building-Zoning-Code Enforcement Director



B. Presentation and Review of Redevelopment Plan Amendment and Cost Benefit 
Analysis
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AMENDMENT TO THE REDEVELOPMENT PLAN 
OF THE CITY OF SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

 
(FOCUS PROPERTIES REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT) 

 
 The City of Seward, Nebraska (“City”) has undertaken a plan of redevelopment 
within the community pursuant to the adoption of the Redevelopment Plan for a 
certain redevelopment area in the City of Seward, as amended (the “Redevelopment 
Plan”).  The Redevelopment Plan was approved by the City Council of the City as of 
November 15, 2011.  The Redevelopment Plan serves as a guide for the 
implementation of redevelopment activities within certain areas of the City, as set 
forth in the Redevelopment Plan. 
 
 Pursuant to the Nebraska Community Development Law codified at Neb. 
Rev. Stat.  §§ 18-2101 through 18-2155 (the “Act”), the City created the Community 
Redevelopment Authority of the City of Seward (“CRA”), which has administered the 
Redevelopment Plan for the City.  
 
 The purpose of this Plan Amendment is to identify specific property within the 
redevelopment area that is in need of redevelopment to cause the removal of blight 
and substandard conditions identified as the site located in the in the City of 
Seward, Nebraska, and legally described on the attached and incorporated 
Exhibit “A” (the “Project Site”).  
 

Project Site 
 
 The Project Site is in need of redevelopment.  The CRA has considered whether 
redevelopment of the Project Site will conform to the general plan and the 
coordinated, adjusted, and harmonious development of the City and its environs.  
In this consideration, the CRA finds that such a redevelopment of the Project Site 
will promote the health, safety, morals, order, convenience, prosperity, and the 
general welfare of the community including, among other things, the promotion of 
safety from fire, the promotion of the healthful and convenient distribution of 
population, the promotion of sound design and arrangement, the wise and efficient 
expenditure of public funds, and the prevention of the recurrence of unsanitary and 
unsafe dwelling accommodations or conditions of blight.  The blighted condition of 
the Project Site and the Redevelopment Area has contributed to its inability to attract 
businesses and/or development.  In order to support additional private 
development, the Project Site and the Redevelopment Area are in need of renovation 
and development.   
 
 The Project Site has been vacant since 2007 after a fire destroyed the auto 
parts store located on the Project Site.  The Project Site is located in the UC – Urban 
Corridor Mixed Use District zone.  The current and future land use maps set in the 
Comprehensive Plan (defined below) identify the current and future land uses of the 
Project Site as vacant, which maps are incorporated into the Redevelopment Plan by 
this reference. 
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The Project Site is generally depicted below: 
 

 
 

Recent photographs of the Project Site are set forth below: 
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Project 
 

Focus Properties 511, LLC (“Redeveloper”) has submitted a proposal for the 
redevelopment of the Project Site.  The project under consideration will consist of 
the construction of two apartment buildings and associated improvements on the 
Project Site (the “Project”).  The Project is intended to create market rate rental units 
targeted for the workforce population in the City.    

 
The proposed project will consist of forty-eight (48) residential units in two (2) 

three-story multifamily apartment buildings.  Each building will have 24-units with 
the approximate break-down of unit mix per building: six (6) 1 bedroom/1 bath 
units, twelve (12) 2 bedroom/2 bath units, and six (6) 3 bedroom/2 bath units.  
Each unit will also include a kitchen, living area, laundry units, and an exterior 
deck. The Project will also include paved parking spaces and detached garages for 
tenants.    
 
 Preliminary renderings of the apartment building are set forth below: 
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All renderings are preliminary and subject to change. 

 
As part of the Project, the CRA shall capture available tax increment from the 

Project Site to assist in payment for the public improvements listed as eligible 
expenditures under the Act in the Redevelopment Area.  Such public improvements 
may include, but are not limited to: site acquisition, demolition, grading, site 
preparation, architectural and engineering fees, and other eligible uses.  The use of 
TIF to assist with the costs of the eligible public improvements will make the Project 
as designed feasible. The Redeveloper shall be responsible for all other costs and 
expenses associated with the Project.   
 

A preliminary site plan is attached as Exhibit “B” and incorporated herein by 
this reference.  The CRA acknowledges that the site plan is preliminary in nature 
and subject to change but has included the current information submitted by the 
Redeveloper.  Redeveloper intends to commence construction in the fourth quarter 
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of 2023 and complete construction in the summer of 2025.  The base year for the 
Project is anticipated to be 2024 and the effective date for the division of taxes shall 
be January 1, 2025.     

 
The base value of the Project Site is anticipated to be $208,710 which is the 

current assessed valuation of the Project Site.  Pursuant to the Seward County 
Assessor’s preliminary appraisal of the proposed project, the projected completed 
valuation of the Project is $7,462,030.  The preliminary appraisal is not binding and 
is based upon the information and assumptions provided from Redeveloper to the 
Assessor.  The CRA does not make any representations to the final value of any 
project.  Any changes in market conditions, building plans, construction materials, 
etc., will affect the final valuation.    

 
Redeveloper estimates that the total Project costs shall be approximately 

$7,742,535.  The anticipated eligible uses of TIF and estimated costs are identified 
as follows:  

 
Site Acquisition $550,000  
Demolition $40,000  
Grading $75,000  
Site Preparation $66,580  
Façade Enhancements $296,740  
Energy Efficiency Enhancements $324,200 
Arch. And Eng. Fees $165,000  
Legal $15,000  
CRA Admin fee (3%) $47,640  
CRA Cost of Issuance (est.) $8,000  
total  $1,588,160  

 
Based upon the anticipated completed valuation of $7,462,030, and a 2.15% 

interest rate for the TIF Note, the Project will support approximately $1,588,000 in 
TIF Indebtedness.1  The projected TIF-eligible uses identified by Redeveloper, 
together with the 3% CRA administration fee and CRA cost of issuance, which are 
additional TIF-eligible uses that Redeveloper shall be required to pay, exceed the 
anticipated TIF amount of $1,588,000.  The final, actual cost of all TIF-eligible 
expenses shall be certified by Redeveloper upon completion of construction.  In 
addition to the TIF Indebtedness, Redeveloper has stated that the Project would be 
financed in part using approximately $1,500,000 in Redeveloper equity, 
approximately $4,154,000 through a bank loan, and approximately $756,000 
through other economic development funding (Rural Workforce Housing Grant and 
LB840). 

 
1  For purposes of the TIF projections for this Project, the CRA (1) has assumed the Project will 
capture the full 15 years of tax increment and there will not be a partial valuation in the first 
year; and (2) has not accounted for any increases in the assessed value of the Project Site during 
the 15 year tax increment financing period.  These assumptions will change the actual amount 
of the tax increment generated by the Project.  
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Statutory Elements 
 
 As described above, the Project envisions the capture of the incremental taxes 
created by the Project on the Project Site to pay for those eligible expenditures as 
set forth in the Act.  This section includes a consideration of the statutory elements 
under the Nebraska Community Development Law.   

 
A. Property Acquisition, Demolition and Disposal 
 
 No public acquisition of private property, relocation of families or businesses, 
or the sale of property is necessary to accomplish the Project.  The Project Site is 
under contract for purchase by Redeveloper. 
 
B. Population Density 
 
 The proposed development at the Project Site is the construction of forty-eight 
(48) rental units.  By design, the Project will increase the population density in the 
project area.  However, the Project conforms to the Comprehensive Plan, which 
promotes housing development to meet demand in the City.  
 
C. Land Coverage 
 
 The two apartment buildings and detached garages will be required to meet 
the applicable land-coverage ratios and zoning requirements on the approximately 
2.47 acre lot as required by the City of Seward.  The Allo Building on the Southeast 
corner of the property will remain.    
 
D. Traffic Flow, Street Layouts, and Street Grades 
 

It is anticipated that the Project will increase traffic flow in and to the Project 
Site and the Redevelopment Area.  However, the Project Site is located along 
Highway 34, a major corridor in the City, and the existing infrastructure is 
anticipated to be sufficient for the intended uses. 
 
E. Parking 
 
 Pursuant to Section 410-34.2 of the Seward Nebraska Zoning Ordinance, 
multifamily residential use included the following off-street parking requirements: 
 

• 1.5 spaces per efficiency or 1-bedroom unit;  
• 2 spaces per 2-bedroom unit;  
• 2.5 spaces for 3-or-more bedroom unit 

 
The proposed project includes twelve (12) one-bedrooms units, twenty four (24) two-
bedroom units, and twelve (12) three-bedroom units, so 96 off-street parking spaces 
would be required.  There are ninety-seven (97) parking stalls shown on the 
preliminary site plan for the Project between the surface parking and garages.  While 
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the parking configuration is not finalized, the Project will meet or exceed the parking 
requirements set forth in the applicable zoning district.   
 
F. Zoning, Building Code, and Ordinances 
 
 The Project Site is located in the UC – Urban Corridor Mixed Use District zone.  
Multiple-family use is a permitted use in the UC District.  The Redeveloper will be 
responsible for complying with the City of Seward zoning ordinance, and will obtain 
any zoning, building code, or ordinance changes that are necessary for the Project.   
 

Cost-Benefit Analysis 
 

 Pursuant to Section 18-2113 of the Act, the CRA must conduct a cost-benefit 
analysis for any redevelopment project that will utilize TIF.  The Cost-Benefit 
Analysis for the Project is attached hereto as Exhibit “C” and incorporated by this 
reference.   

 
Comprehensive Plan 

 
Several goals of the Seward Tomorrow Comprehensive Plan dated January 15, 

2019 (“Comprehensive Plan”) will be furthered by this Project.  This section is not a 
comprehensive analysis of the Project’s implementation and conformance with the 
Comprehensive Plan, but is meant to highlight and summarize the key points on 
this topic.  Some selections from the Comprehensive Plan are set forth below:    
 

STRONG NEIGBORHOODS: GOALS 
 

• Create neighborhoods and promote infill development that builds on the 
character and quality of existing neighborhoods 

• Connect neighborhoods to community destinations including jobs, 
commerce, and recreation  

• Expand housing diversity by type and cost  
 

GOAL 1: CREATE NEIGHBORHOODS AND PROMOTE INFILL 
DEVELOPMENT THAT BUILDS ON THE CHARACTER AND QUALITY OF 
EXISTING NEIGHBORHOODS 
 
Actions and Recommendations: 

 
Encourage Infill development.  Infill development is a key component of 
stabilizing and revitalizing older neighborhoods; however, it can also be 
the one of most challenging projects for the private market.  Site 
development issues, including older infrastructure, compatibility with 
existing neighborhood structures, or the removal of an existing structure, 
along with lower-assessed values for surrounding properties can increase 
the costs and risk for development.  Often these types of projects need 
some assistance from the city, but the return on the investment can be 
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significant for both the neighborhood and the city’s overall tax base; 
Seward has identified a redevelopment area in the southern core of the city 
where projects can already receive tax increment financing to assist 
qualifying projects such as infill development. An infill development policy 
may include any of the following components: 
 

Establish incentives for vacant lot development.  Infill housing 
refers to housing that is built on vacant or underused lots in existing 
neighborhoods.  Vacant lots can be a good resource for new affordable 
housing.  However, these lots may have site issues that need to be 
addressed, such as dilapidated structures that need to be removed. Site 
issues along with the scattered nature of vacant lots can make infill 
development challenging. 

 
Assist with land assembly.  One of the biggest hurdles to 
transformative infill development in struggling neighborhoods is the 
assembly of land or lots.  Most developers do not have the capital, time, 
or other resources to assemble lots from multiple property owners. This 
can be true for both deteriorated older residential areas or even older 
commercial and industrial sites.  In areas with a concentration of infill 
sites or just one larger infill development, preparation of a 
redevelopment plan by the city should guide developers and builders. 

 
Standards for infill development.  Infill development must respect 
the character of the existing neighborhood and contribute to the city's 
vision for the future of a neighborhood, such as medium-density 
housing at the fringe of downtown. Principles that should be considered 
with any infill development include: 
 

• Transitions.  Provide transitions between higher-intensity uses 
and lower-intensity uses to address compatibility issues.  
 

• Scale.  The size and height of the buildings is in keeping with 
surrounding buildings or the context of the corridor.  

 
• Context.  The design fits the housing styles around even if the 

type of units are different. Other context variables on a site may 
include views that enhance the site or stormwater facilities that 
may add open space amenities.  

 
• New Housing Options.  Can the site provide an alternative that 

might allow a young adult to live in the neighborhood where they 
grew up or enabling a senior to downsize without needing to leave 
their neighborhood behind? 
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GOAL 3: EXPAND HOUSING DIVERSITY BY TYPE AND COST 
 
Actions and Recommendations: 
 
Direct and support incentives toward mixed-income housing.  Any 
incentives, whether they come from the city or the economic development 
community, should favor housing developments that blend income levels. 
For many residents working in the service industries, the cost of housing 
is a burden.  This is often the hardest housing market to address, as the 
profit margins are not high enough to attract private market construction 
and prospective tenants often make over the income limits required to 
qualify for housing assistance programs.  By blending income levels, 
projects should also provide a mix of housing styles. 
 
Establish design standards for any projects receiving city incentives 
or support.  An underlying idea of this plan is to support those willing to 
take risks in pursuit of something that is in the best interest of the 
community; this may include trying something that is yet untested in 
Seward such as a neighborhood with innovative housing products or an 
urban scale mixed-use component.  If the city considers supporting a 
project financially, it should be held to a higher standard in terms of 
architecture, site design, and other considerations as deemed appropriate. 

 
Additionally, the Project will address the following housing needs identified in 

the Comprehensive Plan: 
 

• Shortage of rental units. 
 

• The City will require the construction of 36 new housing units each year to 
support the forecasted annual population growth of 1%.   

 
Housing Study 

 
 The Seward County & Communities, Nebraska County-Wide Housing Study 
with Strategies for Affordable Housing–2024 dated October, 2019 (the “Housing 
Study”) provides the following relevant statistics: 
 

• Population Trends and Projections – From 2000 to 2010, the City of Seward 
increased in population by 645 people, or 10.2 percent.  The population is 
estimated to have increased by 297 people since the 2010 Census, to a 
current (2019) estimated population of 7,261.  By 2024, the population is 
projected to increase by 187 persons, or 2.6 percent to 7,448.  Housing Study, 
p. 3.6. 
 

• Housing Demand/Needs Analysis – A total of 242 housing units should be 
targeted for Seward by 2024, consisting of 162 owner and 80 rental units.  
This includes an estimated 80 total units for elderly (55+) households, 144 
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total units for families and 18 total units for special populations, or those with 
a mental or physical disability(ies). An estimated 116 housing units, 
consisting of 80 owner and 36 rental units should be targeted for the 
workforce population in Seward.  Housing Study, p. 4.13. 

 
Additional Project Information from Redeveloper 

 
 Redeveloper has represented that without the use of TIF, this Project would not 
be feasible and the Redeveloper could not develop this Project on the Project Site.  
Redeveloper has further represented that it does not intend to file an application with 
the Department of Revenue to receive tax incentives under the ImagiNE Nebraska Act. 
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EXHIBIT “A” 
Legal Description of the Project Site 

 
 The Project Site is located at 1313 West Hwy 34 and is legally described as 
follows: 
 

All of Block 30 S of Hwy 34; Lots 1–6, Block 19; all of vacated Ash Street 
between Block 19 and Block 30; all of the N 1/2 of the vacated alley in 
Block 19, all being in Harris, Moffitt and Roberts Addition to Seward, 
Seward County, Nebraska (PID# 800083296). 
 

 The general location of the Project Site is depicted below: 
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EXHIBIT “B” 
Preliminary Site Plan 
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EXHIBIT “C” 
Cost Benefit Analysis 

(Pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. § 18-2113) 
 
 The cost-benefit analysis for the Focus Properties Redevelopment Project, as 
described in the Amendment to the Redevelopment Plan to which this cost-benefit 
analysis is attached, is presented below.  The above-referenced project will utilize 
Tax Increment Financing funds authorized by Neb. Rev. Stat. §18-2147. 
 
 1. Tax shifts resulting from the approval of the use of funds pursuant 
to Section 18-2147: 
 

The taxes generated by the current value of the property shall continue to be 
allocated between taxing jurisdictions pursuant to standard statutory requirements.  
Only the incremental taxes created by the Project will be captured to pay eligible 
public expenditures.  Since the incremental taxes would not exist without the use 
of TIF to support the Project, the true tax shift of this Project is a positive shift in 
taxes after 15 years.  However, for the purposes of illustrating the incremental taxes 
used for TIF, the 15 year tax shift is as follows: 
 

 a. Redevelopment Project Valuation: $208,710 
 b. Projected Completed Project Assessed Valuation: $7,462,030 
 c. Projected Tax Increment Base: $7,253,320 
 d. Estimated Tax Levy: 1.716009 
 e. Annual Projected Tax Shift: $124,468 
 

Note: The Projected Tax Increment is based on assumed values and levy rates; actual 
amounts and rates will vary from those assumptions, and it is understood that the 
actual tax shift may vary materially from the projected amount. The levy rate is 
assumed to be the 2022 levy rate.  There has been no accounting for incremental 
growth or change in the tax levy over the 15 year TIF period.  There has been no 
accounting for any annual state property tax credit. 
 
 2. Public infrastructure and community public service needs impacts 
and local tax impacts arising from the approval of the redevelopment project: 
 

a. Public infrastructure improvements and impacts: 
 

No substantial adverse effects are anticipated on the public 
infrastructure and community public service needs.  All public infrastructure and 
community public services required to serve the Project exists.  The Project will 
increase traffic in the project area, specifically on Highway 34 and 14th Street.  
However, the traffic effect does not appear to be substantial because these roads are 
designed for significant traffic.  The City desires additional housing options and this 
Project shall further the overall development goals of the City.      
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b. Local Tax impacts (in addition to impacts of Tax Shifts described 
above): 

 
The Project will create material tax and other public revenue for the 

City and other local taxing jurisdictions.  While the use of tax increment financing 
will defer receipt of a majority of new ad valorem real property taxes generated by 
the Project, the Project should generate immediate tax growth for the City.  The City 
should realize revenue from sales taxes and other fees for City services paid by the 
residents of the apartment building. It is not anticipated that the Project will have 
any material adverse impact on such City services, but will generate revenue 
providing support for those services. 
 
 3. Impacts on employers and employees of firms locating or 
expanding within the boundaries of the area of the redevelopment project: 
 

It is not anticipated that the Project will have a material adverse impact on 
employers and employees of firms locating or expanding within the boundaries of 
the area of the redevelopment project.  The Project will create forty-eight (48) rental 
units in the City.  The Redeveloper is targeting rent levels to support low to moderate 
incomes.  This will help the City address the housing needs identified in the 
Comprehensive Plan and the Housing Study, specifically the lack of workforce 
housing.  Without an adequate housing stock, businesses are unlikely to expand or 
relocate to the area.   
 
 4. Impacts on other employers and employees within the City and 
the immediate area that is located outside of the boundaries of the area of the 
redevelopment project: 

 
The Project should have a material positive impact on private sector 

businesses in and around the area outside the boundaries of the redevelopment 
project.  The Project is not anticipated to impose a burden or have a negative impact 
on other local area employers, but should increase the need for services and 
products from existing businesses.  Additional residents in the area should be 
beneficial to local businesses, as they will increase the local customer base.   
 

5. Impacts on the student populations of school districts within the 
City: 

 
The Project is anticipated to increase the student populations of the school 

district within the City.  However, the overall anticipated population increase from 
the Project is not anticipated to be a substantial impact on the school district based 
on the following information. 

 
The Project will create forty-eight (48) units.  Certain assumptions can be 

made about the resulting increase in student population from this Project: 
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• According to statistics from the National Association of Home Builders, 
in Nebraska, the average number of public school children in renter-
occupied units for multifamily buildings with 20 or more units is 0.096. 

• According to the most recent 2018 American Community Survey (ACS) 
data of national averages, there is approximately 0.14 public school age 
child per unit in multifamily buildings with 20 or more units is 0.14. 

 
Therefore, approximately 5 to 7 children can be anticipated living in an 

apartment building like the Project based on general statistical analysis.  The 
specific project does have a bigger percentage of larger unit (24 two-bedroom and 12 
three-bedroom, compared to only 12 one-bedroom), so it is likely that the actual 
number of the children residing in this Project would exceed statistical averages, but 
it is still not anticipated to be a large number of students added to the school system.  
The school district should have the capacity to handle any minimal population increase 
from the Project.  

 
Table 1: NAHB – Nebraska data 

 
 
 Table 2: ACS national data 

 



Exhibit “C” 
 

 
The school district will not receive the incremental taxes from the Project Site 

for the 15 year TIF period.  Approximately 55% of tax revenues go to the school 
district (0.945212/1.716009), which means that the tax shift from the school 
district to the Redeveloper will be approximately $68,457 annually.  However, since 
the Project would not occur but for the use of tax increment financing, there is no 
loss in prospective tax revenues to the school district. 

 

 
 

 Any state aid to education received by the school district should not be 
impacted by the use of tax increment financing.  The state aid formula involves the 
assessed valuation of property in the school district and the use of tax increment 
financing does not count against the state aid that the school district receives.  
 

6. Other impacts determined by the agency to be relevant to the 
consideration of costs and benefits arising from the redevelopment project: 

 
There is a need for additional housing options in the City, and this Project will 

fill that need.  There are no other material impacts determined by the agency 
relevant to the consideration of the cost of benefits arising from the Project.  
 
 7. Summary of Findings: 
 

The Project will facilitate the development of a blighted and substandard area 
of the City without the incurrence of significant public cost.  The CRA acknowledges 
the concerns and potential costs to the school district but has determined that the 
Project will not occur without TIF and so TIF must be considered.  Additionally, the 
Project will increase property tax revenue in the long-term.  The benefits outweigh 
the costs of the proposed Project.  
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REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
 

(FOCUS PROPERTIES REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT) 
 

 This Redevelopment Agreement is made and entered into as of the ___ day of 
October, 2023, by and between the Community Redevelopment Authority of the City of 
Seward, Nebraska (“CRA”) and Focus Properties 511, LLC, a Nebraska limited liability 
company (“Redeveloper”).   
 

RECITALS 
 

A. The CRA is a duly organized and existing community redevelopment 
authority, a body politic and corporate under the laws of the State of Nebraska, with 
lawful power and authority to enter into this Redevelopment Agreement. 

 
B. The City of Seward, in furtherance of the purposes and pursuant to the 

provisions of Article VIII, Section 12 of the Nebraska Constitution and Neb. Rev. Stat. 
§§ 18-2101 to 18-2155, as amended (collectively the “Act”), has adopted a 
Redevelopment Plan for a blighted and substandard area designated by the City, 
including the Redevelopment Area. 

 
C. Redeveloper has contracted to purchase the Project Site which is located 

in the Redevelopment Area. 
 
D. Redeveloper submitted a redevelopment project proposal to redevelop the 

Project Site.    
 
E. Redeveloper’s proposed redevelopment project will consist of the 

construction of two multifamily apartment buildings and associated improvements on 
the Project Site, as more particularly described on the attached Exhibit “A”.   

 
F. The CRA has approved Redeveloper’s proposed redevelopment project, 

including the utilization of tax-increment financing to provide for the construction of the 
eligible public improvements defined in this Redevelopment Agreement. 

 
G. CRA and Redeveloper desire to enter into this Redevelopment Agreement 

for redevelopment of the Project Site.  
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and the mutual covenants 
and agreements herein set forth, CRA and Redeveloper do hereby covenant, agree and 
bind themselves as follows: 
 

ARTICLE I 
DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION 

 
Section 1.01 Terms Defined in this Redevelopment Agreement. 
 
 Unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms shall have the 
following meanings for all purposes of this Redevelopment Agreement, such definitions 



 
 

2 

to be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms and masculine, feminine 
and neuter gender of any of the terms defined: 
 

A. “Act” means Article VIII, Section 12 of the Nebraska Constitution, Neb. 
Rev. Stat. §§ 18-2101 through 18-2155, as amended, and acts amendatory thereof and 
supplemental thereto. 

 
B. “Anticipated Tax Increment” means the Anticipated Tax Increment for this 

Project as set forth on the attached Exhibit “B”.  
 
C. “City” means the City of Seward, Nebraska. 
 
D. “CRA” means Community Redevelopment Authority of the City of Seward, 

Nebraska.  
 
E. “Effective Date” means January 1, 2025. 
 
F. “Eligible Project Costs” means only costs or expenses incurred by 

Redeveloper for Public Improvements and other items eligible for reimbursement under 
the Act. 

 
G. “Minimum Project Valuation” means the amount of Seven Million Four 

Hundred Sixty-Two Thousand Thirty and No/100 Dollars ($7,462,030.00).  
 
H. “Private Improvements” means all the private improvements to be 

constructed on the Project Site as more particularly described on Exhibit “A”. 
 
I. “Project” means the Project Site and includes improvements to the Project 

Site and adjacent thereto, including the Private Improvements and Public Improvements 
defined herein and described on Exhibit “A”. 

 
J. “Project Completion Date” means June 30, 2025. 
 
K. “Project Site” means all that certain real property situated in the City of 

Seward, Seward County, Nebraska, more particularly described on Exhibit “A”. 
 
L.  “Public Improvements” shall include all the public improvements more 

particularly described on Exhibit “A” which are eligible improvements under the Act.  
The costs of the Public Improvements include the debt service payments of the TIF 
Indebtedness. 

 
M. “Redevelopment Agreement” means this Redevelopment Agreement 

between the CRA and Redeveloper with respect to the Project. 
 
N. “Redeveloper” means Focus Properties 511, LLC, a Nebraska limited 

liability company.   
 
O. “Redevelopment Area” means Redevelopment Area #1 that is set forth in 

the Redevelopment Plan. 
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P. “Redevelopment Plan” means the Redevelopment Plan for the 
Redevelopment Area by the CRA and approved by the City pursuant to the Act, as 
amended from time to time. 

 
Q. “Tax Increment” means in accordance with Neb. Rev. Stat. § 18-2147 of 

the Nebraska Community Development Law, the difference between the ad valorem tax 
which is produced by the tax levy (fixed each year by the Seward County Board of 
Equalization) for the Project Site before the completion of the construction of the Private 
Improvements and the ad valorem tax which is produced by the tax levy for the Project 
Site after completion of construction of the Private Improvements as part of the Project.   

 
R. “TIF Indebtedness” means the sums payable under any bonds, notes, 

loans and advances of money or other indebtedness, including interest thereon, issued 
by the CRA or the City secured in whole or in part by Tax Increment. 

 
Section 1.02 Construction and Interpretation. 
 
 The provisions of this Redevelopment Agreement shall be construed and 
interpreted in accordance with the following provisions: 
 
 (a) This Redevelopment Agreement shall be interpreted in accordance with 
and governed by the laws of the State of Nebraska, including the Act. 
 
 (b) Wherever in this Redevelopment Agreement it is provided that any person 
may do or perform any act or thing the word “may” shall be deemed permissive and not 
mandatory and it shall be construed that such person shall have the right, but shall 
not be obligated, to do and perform any such act or thing. 
 
 (c) The phrase “at any time” shall be construed as meaning “at any time or 
from time to time.” 
 
 (d) The word “including” shall be construed as meaning “including, but not 
limited to.” 
 
 (e) The words “will” and “shall” shall each be construed as mandatory. 
 
 (f) The words “herein,” “hereof,” “hereunder,” “hereinafter” and words of 
similar import shall refer to the Redevelopment Agreement as a whole rather than to 
any particular paragraph, section or subsection, unless the context specifically refers 
thereto. 
 
 (g) Forms of words in the singular, plural, masculine, feminine or neuter shall 
be construed to include the other forms as the context may require. 
 
 (h) The captions to the sections of this Redevelopment Agreement are for 
convenience only and shall not be deemed part of the text of the respective sections and 
shall not vary by implication or otherwise any of the provisions hereof. 
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ARTICLE II 
REPRESENTATIONS 

 
Section 2.01 Representations by the CRA. 
 
 The CRA makes the following representations and findings: 
 

(a)  The CRA is a duly organized and validly existing community 
redevelopment authority under the Act. 

 
(b) The CRA deems it to be in the public interest and in furtherance of the 

purposes of the Act to accept the proposal submitted by Redeveloper for the 
redevelopment of the Project Site as specified herein. 

 
 (c) The Project will achieve the public purposes of the Act by, among other 
things, increasing employment, increasing the tax base, and lessening blighted and 
substandard conditions in the Redevelopment Area. 
 
 (d) The costs and benefits of the Project, including costs and benefits to other 
affected political subdivisions, the economy of the community, and the demand for 
public and private services have been analyzed by the CRA and have been found to be 
in the long-term best interest of the community impacted by the Project. 
 
Section 2.02 Representations of Redeveloper. 
 
 Redeveloper makes the following representations and findings: 
 
 (a) Redeveloper is a Nebraska limited liability company in good standing and 
has the power to enter into this Redevelopment Agreement and perform all obligations 
contained herein. 
 
 (b) The execution and delivery of the Redevelopment Agreement and the 
consummation of the transactions therein contemplated will not conflict with or 
constitute a breach of or default under any bond, debenture, note or other evidence of 
indebtedness or any contract, loan agreement or lease to which Redeveloper is a party 
or by which it is bound, or result in the creation or imposition of any lien, charge or 
encumbrance of any nature upon any of the property or assets of Redeveloper contrary 
to the terms of any instrument or agreement. 
 
 (c) There is no litigation pending or to the best of its knowledge threatened 
against Redeveloper affecting its ability to carry out the acquisition, construction, 
equipping and furnishing of the Project or the carrying into effect of this Redevelopment 
Agreement or, except as disclosed in writing to the CRA, as to any other matter 
materially affecting the ability of Redeveloper to perform its obligations hereunder. 
 
 (d) Redeveloper has contracted to purchase the Project Site in fee simple and 
free from any liens, encumbrances, or restrictions which would prevent the performance 
of this Redevelopment Agreement by Redeveloper. 
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(e) Pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. § 18-2119, Redeveloper certifies to the CRA 
that Redeveloper does not intend to file an application with the Nebraska Department 
of Revenue to receive tax incentives under the ImagiNE Nebraska Act. 

 
 (f)  The Project would not be economically feasible without the use of tax 
increment financing. 
 
 (g) The Project would not occur in the Redevelopment Area without the use of 
tax increment financing. 
 

ARTICLE III 
OBLIGATIONS OF THE CRA AND PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS 

 
Section 3.01 Capture of Tax Increment. 
 
 Subject to the contingencies described below and to all of the terms and 
conditions of this Redevelopment Agreement, commencing for the tax year of the 
Effective Date and continuing thereafter, the CRA shall capture the Tax Increment from 
the Private Improvements pursuant to the Nebraska Community Development Law.  The 
CRA shall capture the Tax Increment generated by the Project Site for a total period of 
not to exceed fifteen (15) years after the Private Improvements have been included in the 
assessed valuation of the Project Site and the Project Site is generating the Tax 
Increment subject to capture by the CRA.  The effective date of this provision shall be 
the Effective Date.  The CRA shall file with the Seward County Assessor the “Notice to 
Divide Taxes” on or prior to August 1 in the year of the Effective Date. 
 
Section 3.02 Issuance of TIF Indebtedness.   
 

On or after thirty (30) days following the approval and execution of this 
Redevelopment Agreement, the CRA shall incur or issue TIF Indebtedness in an amount 
not to exceed One Million Five Hundred Eighty-Eight Thousand and No/100 Dollars 
($1,588,00.00), as calculated on the attached and incorporated Exhibit “B”.  The TIF 
Indebtedness shall be issued in a TIF Promissory Note in the form attached hereto as 
Exhibit “E” (“Note”).  The TIF Indebtedness shall be purchased by Redeveloper or a 
lender of Redeveloper.  The TIF Indebtedness shall not be a general obligation of the 
CRA or City which shall issue such Note solely as a conduit.  If Redeveloper does not 
acquire and fund the TIF Indebtedness itself, Redeveloper shall locate a lender or other 
entity to acquire and fund the acquisition of the Note for the TIF Indebtedness.  The TIF 
Indebtedness shall be secured by a pledge or assignment of the Tax Increment or 
otherwise secured by Redeveloper as required by the lender.  The issuance of the TIF 
Indebtedness may be accomplished by offset so that the Redeveloper retains the TIF 
Revenues and no bankable currency is exchanged at closing of the TIF Indebtedness 
and issuance of the Note, except as otherwise provided herein.  If the TIF Indebtedness 
is not paid in full by the maturity date set forth on Exhibit “B”, all unpaid amounts shall 
be forgiven. 

 
Section 3.03  Use of TIF Indebtedness. 
 

The CRA will collect the Tax Increment and use said Tax Increment to pay debt 
service on the TIF Indebtedness incurred as provided in Section 3.02 of this 
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Redevelopment Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the amount of the TIF 
Indebtedness that the CRA agrees to service and repay with the Tax Increment shall 
not exceed the amount of the Eligible Project Costs certified pursuant to Section 
4.03.  In addition, at or prior to the issuance of the Note, Redeveloper shall pay to 
the CRA an amount equal to the CRA’s reasonable and necessary cost of issuance, 
including attorney fees, as shall be conclusively determined by the CRA and conveyed 
to Redeveloper prior to issuance of the Note, and a CRA administration fee in the 
amount of three percent (3%) of the TIF Indebtedness.  The cost of issuance and CRA 
fees shall be paid prior to the issuance of the Note.  The Tax Increment shall be paid 
pursuant to the terms of the Note and this Redevelopment Agreement. 

 
Section 3.04 Creation of Fund. 
 

CRA will create a special fund to collect and hold the receipts of the Tax 
Increment. Such special fund shall be used for no purpose other than to pay TIF 
Indebtedness issued pursuant to Section 3.02 above. 

 
Section 3.05 Projected TIF Sources and Uses. 
 

In addition to the TIF Indebtedness calculation formula set forth on 
Exhibit “B”, Redeveloper’s anticipated TIF sources and eligible uses are attached and 
incorporated for the parties’ reference as Exhibit “C.”   

 
ARTICLE IV 

OBLIGATIONS OF REDEVELOPER 
 

Section 4.01 Evidence of Financial Ability. 
 

Upon written request from the CRA to Redeveloper, Redeveloper shall provide to 
the CRA evidence of availability of the specific amount of finances necessary for 
purposes of carrying out the commitment of Redeveloper in connection with acquisition 
of the Project Site and construction of the Public Improvements and the Private 
Improvements.  To the extent allowed by law, the CRA agrees to keep said information 
confidential.  Such information shall state the amount and source of liquid assets on 
hand or immediately available to Redeveloper for use in constructing the Private 
Improvements; and shall state the amount and source of debt financing which is 
available, or irrevocably committed, to Redeveloper for use in completing the Private 
Improvements. Such information shall be provided in a form satisfactory to the CRA, 
and evidence of loan commitments shall include all of the documents evidencing the 
loan commitment, acceptance by Redeveloper, the purposes of the loan, the authorized 
use of loan funds, and all other terms and conditions of the loan commitment, the 
acceptance, and the loan.  Submittal of such financial information in a form satisfactory 
to the CRA shall be a condition precedent to the requirement of the CRA to proceed with 
its obligations under this Redevelopment Agreement. 
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Section 4.02 Construction of Project; Insurance. 
 
 (a) Redeveloper will complete the Public Improvements and the Private 
Improvements and install all equipment necessary to operate the Public Improvements 
and the Private Improvements no later than the Project Completion Date.  Redeveloper 
shall be solely responsible for obtaining all permits and approvals necessary to acquire, 
construct and equip the Public Improvements and the Private Improvements.  Until 
construction of the Public Improvements and the Private Improvements has been 
completed, Redeveloper shall make reports in such detail and at such times as may be 
reasonably requested by the CRA as to the actual progress of Redeveloper with respect 
to construction of the Public Improvements and the Private Improvements.  Promptly 
after completion by Redeveloper of the Public Improvements and the Private 
Improvements, Redeveloper shall furnish to the CRA a Certificate of Completion in the 
form attached hereto as Exhibit “F” from Redeveloper’s engineer or architect, or owner’s 
representative.  When accepted in writing by the CRA, the certification by Redeveloper 
shall be a conclusive determination of satisfaction of the agreements and covenants in 
this Redevelopment Agreement with respect to the obligations of Redeveloper to 
construct the Public Improvements and the Private Improvements. 
 
 (b) Any contractor chosen by Redeveloper or Redeveloper itself shall be 
required to obtain and keep in force at all times until completion of construction, policies 
of insurance including coverage for contractors’ general liability and completed 
operations (provided that Redeveloper may self-insure in lieu of obtaining and keeping 
in force such policy of insurance) and a penal bond as required by the Act.  Any 
contractor chosen by Redeveloper or Redeveloper itself, as an owner, shall be required 
to purchase and maintain property insurance upon the Project to the full insurable 
value thereof (provided that Redeveloper may self-insure in lieu of obtaining and keeping 
in force such policy of insurance). This insurance shall insure against the perils of fire 
and extended coverage and shall include “special causes of loss” insurance for physical 
loss or damage.  
 
Section 4.03  Cost Certification. 
 

Redeveloper shall submit to the CRA a certification of Eligible Project Costs 
in the form of the certification attached hereto as Exhibit “G” (“Eligible Project Costs 
Certification”), after expenditure of such project costs. Redeveloper may, at its 
option, submit one or more partial Eligible Project Costs Certifications prior to 
expenditure of all Eligible Project Costs providing certification of receipt of billings 
for work in progress. All Eligible Project Costs Certifications shall be subject to 
review and approval by the CRA. Determinations by the CRA whether costs included 
in the Eligible Project Costs Certification are properly included in Eligible Project 
Costs as defined in this Redevelopment Agreement shall be made in its sole discretion 
and shall be conclusive and binding on Redeveloper. 

 
The TIF Indebtedness shall not exceed the actual and certified Eligible Project 

Costs for the Project.  In the event that the certified Eligible Project Costs for the 
Project are less than the TIF Indebtedness on the Project Completion Date, and said 
deficiency continues to exist thirty (30) days after Redeveloper’s receipt of written 
notice from the CRA detailing the same, the CRA shall reduce the TIF Indebtedness 
amount and Redeveloper shall repay to the CRA within ten (10) days of said cost 
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certification any amount in excess of the Eligible Project Costs issued prior to the 
Eligible Project Costs Certification.  If the CRA requests, Redeveloper shall, from 
time to time, furnish the CRA with satisfactory evidence as to the use and application 
of the Tax Increment. 
 
Section 4.04 No Discrimination. 
 
 Redeveloper agrees and covenants for itself, its successors and assigns that as 
long as this Redevelopment Agreement is outstanding, it will not discriminate against 
any person or group of persons on account of race, sex, color, religion, national origin, 
ancestry, disability, marital status or receipt of public assistance in connection with the 
Project.  Redeveloper, for itself and its successors and assigns, agrees that during the 
construction of the Project, Redeveloper will not discriminate against any employee or 
applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, ancestry, 
disability, marital status or receipt of public assistance.  Redeveloper will comply with 
all applicable federal, state and local laws related to the Project. 
 
Section 4.05 Pay Real Estate Taxes. 
 

(a) Redeveloper has agreed to create a taxable real property valuation of the 
Project and Project Site of not less than the Minimum Project Valuation no later than 
the Project Completion Date.  During the period of this Redevelopment Agreement, 
Redeveloper, and any successors and assigns, will: (1) not protest a real estate property 
valuation of the Project Site to a sum less than the Minimum Project Valuation; and 
(2) not convey the Project Site or structures thereon to any entity which would be exempt 
from the payment of real estate taxes or cause the nonpayment of such real estate taxes. 

 
(b) If Redeveloper funds the Note, Redeveloper agrees to forgive any shortfall 

in repayment of the TIF Indebtedness.  If a lender or third party other than Redeveloper 
funds the Note, Redeveloper shall make semi-annual payments in lieu of taxes 
(“Deficiency Payments”) to said lender or third party in the amount the Anticipated Tax 
Increment exceeds the actual Tax Increment.  Said Deficiency Payments shall be made 
within thirty (30) days of written notice from the lender and/or CRA. 

 
Section 4.06 No Assignment or Conveyance. 
 
 Redeveloper shall not convey, assign or transfer the Project Site or any interest 
therein prior to the termination of the fifteen (15) year period commencing on the 
Effective Date without the prior written consent of the CRA, which shall not be 
unreasonably withheld and which the CRA may make subject to any terms or conditions 
it reasonably deems appropriate, except for the following conveyance, which shall be 
permitted without consent of the CRA: (i) any conveyance as security for indebtedness 
incurred by Redeveloper for Project costs or any subsequent physical improvements to 
the premises (whether incurred prior to or after the effective date of this Redevelopment 
Agreement) with the outstanding principal amount of all such indebtedness secured by 
the Project Site which shall have lien priority over the obligations of Redeveloper 
pursuant to this Redevelopment Agreement; or (ii) any additional or subsequent 
conveyance as security for indebtedness incurred by Redeveloper for Project costs or 
any subsequent physical improvements to the premises provided that any such 



 
 

9 

conveyance shall be subject to the obligations of Redeveloper pursuant to this 
Redevelopment Agreement.   
 

ARTICLE V 
FINANCING REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT; ENCUMBRANCES 

 
Section 5.01 Financing. 
 

Redeveloper shall pay all costs for the construction of the Private Improvements 
and the Public Improvements.  Redeveloper shall be responsible for arranging all 
necessary financing for the construction of the Public Improvements and Private 
Improvements, including, with respect to the Public Improvements, the TIF 
Indebtedness. 

 
Section 5.02 Encumbrances. 
 
 Redeveloper shall not create any lien, encumbrance or mortgage on the Project 
or the Project Site except, (a) encumbrances which secure indebtedness incurred to 
acquire, construct and equip the Project or for any other physical improvements to the 
Project Site, (b) easements and rights of entry granted by Redeveloper, (c) construction 
and materialman liens that may be filed in connection with the construction of the 
Private Improvements so long as any such lien is discharged or bonded within ninety 
(90) days of completion of the Private Improvements, and (d) any other liens so long as 
any such lien is satisfied and released or substitute security is posted in lieu thereof 
within ninety (90) days of Redeveloper receiving notice thereof. 
 
Section 5.03 Mortgage Financing. 
 
 (a) Mortgage Holder Obligations.  Each mortgage holder who obtains title to 
the Project Site or any part thereof as a result of foreclosure or other judicial proceedings 
or action in lieu thereof (referred to in this section as the “Mortgage Holder”) shall be 
obligated to require construction and completion of the Private Improvements and the 
Public Improvements by any person who subsequently obtains title to the Project Site 
or any part thereof from the Mortgage Holder; provided, however, the Mortgage Holder 
shall not be obligated by and shall be exempted from those provisions of this 
Redevelopment Agreement which require construction and completion of the Private 
Improvements and the Public Improvements.  Additionally, no person, including the 
Mortgage Holder, may devote the Private Improvements and the Public Improvements 
thereon or any part thereof to any use or construct any improvements thereon other 
than those uses and improvements provided and permitted in accordance with this 
Redevelopment Agreement for the term of this Redevelopment Agreement. 
 
 (b) Copy of Notice of Default to Mortgagee.  Whenever the CRA shall deliver 
any notice or demand to Redeveloper with respect to any breach or default by 
Redeveloper of its obligations or covenants in this Redevelopment Agreement, the CRA 
shall, at the same time, forward a copy of such notice or demand to each holder of any 
mortgage authorized by this Redevelopment Agreement at the last address of such 
holder as shown in the records of the CRA or as provided by such mortgagee. 
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 (c) Mortgagee’s Option to Cure Defaults.  If thirty (30) days after notice or 
demand with respect to any breach or default, such breach or default remains uncured, 
each holder shall (and every mortgage instrument made prior to acceptance by the CRA 
of the Certificate of Completion with respect to any of the Private Improvements or the 
Public Improvements by Redeveloper or its successors in interest shall so provide) have 
the right, at its option, to cure or remedy such breach or default within sixty (60) days 
after notice or demand, and to add the cost thereof to the mortgage debt and the lien of 
its mortgage.  If the mortgage holder commences efforts to cure the default within such 
period and the default cannot, in the exercise of due diligence, be cured within such 
period, the holder shall have the right to diligently continue to cure the default. 
 

(d) Mortgage Rights Applicable to Other Forms of Encumbrance.  The rights 
and obligations of this Redevelopment Agreement relating to mortgages of the Project 
Site shall apply to any other type of encumbrance on the Project Site, and any of the 
stated rights, obligations and remedies of any party relating to mortgage foreclosures 
shall be applicable to procedures under any deed of trust or similar method of 
encumbrance. 

 
 (e) Termination of Provisions.  The provisions of this Section 5.03 shall 
terminate upon acceptance by the CRA of Redeveloper’s Certificate of Completion.  
 

ARTICLE VI 
DEFAULT, REMEDIES; INDEMNIFICATION 

 
Section 6.01 Default. 

 In the event Redeveloper fails to perform or comply with any term, condition, 
or obligation of this Redevelopment Agreement and does not cure such defect within 
thirty (30) days after receiving written notice from the CRA specifying the nature of 
the breach of the Redevelopment Agreement, then Redeveloper shall be in default. 
 
Section 6.02 Remedies. 

 In the event that Redeveloper is in default pursuant to Section 6.01, the CRA 
may pursue any remedy available at law or in equity, including without limitation, 
one or more of the following: (1) the CRA may terminate this Redevelopment 
Agreement and neither party shall have any further obligation hereunder, (2) the 
CRA may terminate the Notes and declare said Notes void and thereafter shall not 
be obligated to remit any Tax Increment as debt service thereon. 
 
Section 6.03  Limitation of Liability; Indemnification. 
 
 (a) Notwithstanding anything in this Article VI or this Redevelopment 
Agreement to the contrary, neither the CRA, City, nor their officers, directors, 
employees, agents or their governing bodies shall have any pecuniary obligation or 
monetary liability under this Redevelopment Agreement.  The obligation of the CRA on 
any TIF Indebtedness shall be limited solely to the Tax Increment pledged as security 
for such TIF Indebtedness.  Specifically, but without limitation, neither City nor the CRA 
shall be liable for any costs, liabilities, actions, demands, or damages for failure of any 
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representations, warranties or obligations hereunder.  Redeveloper releases the CRA 
and the City from and agrees that the CRA and the City shall not be liable for any loss 
or damage to property or any injury to or death of any person that may be occasioned 
by any cause whatsoever pertaining to the Private Improvements.   
 
 (b) Redeveloper shall indemnify, defend (at the CRA’s and/or the City’s option) 
and hold harmless the CRA, the City, their respective employees, officials, agents, 
representatives and volunteers from and against any and all liabilities, damages, 
injuries (including death), property damage (including loss of use), claims, liens, 
judgments, costs, expenses, suits, actions, or proceedings and reasonable attorney’s 
fees, and actual damages of any kind or nature, arising out of or in connection with any 
aspect of the acts, omissions, negligence or willful misconduct of Redeveloper, its 
employees, agents, officers, contractors or subcontractors, or Redeveloper’s 
performance or failure to perform under the terms and conditions of this Redevelopment 
Agreement.  Such indemnification, hold harmless and defense obligation shall exclude 
only such liability actions as arise directly out of the sole negligence or willful 
misconduct of the CRA or the City.  The indemnification and defense obligations set 
forth herein shall survive the termination of this Redevelopment Agreement. 
 

ARTICLE VII 
MISCELLANEOUS 

 
Section 7.01  Memorandum.  
 
 A Memorandum of this Redevelopment Agreement shall be recorded with the 
Seward County Register of Deeds.  The form of the Memorandum is attached as 
Exhibit “D” and incorporated by this reference. 
 
Section 7.02  Governing Law. 
 
 This Redevelopment Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of 
Nebraska, including the Act. 
 
Section 7.03  Binding Effect; Amendment. 
 
 This Redevelopment Agreement shall be binding on the parties hereto and their 
respective successors and assigns.  This Redevelopment Agreement shall run with the 
Project Site.  The Redevelopment Agreement shall not be amended except by a writing 
signed by the party to be bound. 
 
Section 7.04  No Agency or Partnership. 
  

This Redevelopment Agreement is not intended and shall not be construed to 
create the relationship of agent, servant, employee, partnership, joint venture or 
association as between: (i) the CRA and/or the City; and (ii) Redeveloper, or any officer, 
employee, contractor or representative of Redeveloper.  No joint employment is intended 
or created by this Redevelopment Agreement for any purpose.  Redeveloper agrees to so 
inform its employees, agents, contractors and subcontractors who are involved in the 
implementation of or construction under this Redevelopment Agreement. 
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Section 7.05  Document Retention. 
 

Redeveloper shall retain copies of all supporting documents that are associated 
with the Redevelopment Plan, Project, or this Redevelopment Agreement and that are 
received or generated by Redeveloper for three (3) years following the end of the last 
fiscal year in which ad valorem taxes are divided for the Project and provide such copies 
to the City as needed to comply with the City’s retention requirements under the Act.  
Supporting documents shall include, but not be limited to, any cost-benefit analysis 
conducted pursuant to Section 18-2113 of the Act and any invoice, receipt, claim, or 
contract received or generated by Redeveloper that provides support for receipts or 
payments associated with the division of taxes. 
 
Section 7.06 Notice to Redeveloper. 
 
 For the purpose of any notice requirement set forth in this Redevelopment 
Agreement, Redeveloper’s address shall be:  
 
  Focus Properties 511, LLC 
  Attn: Shannon Meyer 
  304 East 6th Street 
  North Platte, NE 69101 
  shannon.meyer@aspyrgroup.com  
 

[Signature Page Follows]  
 

  

mailto:shannon.meyer@aspyrgroup.com
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CRA and Redeveloper have signed this 
Redevelopment Agreement as of the date and year first above written. 

“CRA” 
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT 
AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

ATTEST: 
 
 
By: ________________________________ By: __________________________________ 
Name: _____________________________ Name: __________________________________ 
Title: _______________________________ Title: ____________________________________ 
 
 
STATE OF NEBRASKA  ) 

) ss. 
COUNTY OF SEWARD ) 
 
 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ___ day of 
______________, 2023, by ___________________ and ___________________, 
___________________ and ___________________ respectively of the Community 
Redevelopment Authority of the City of Seward, Nebraska, a public body corporate and 
politic, on behalf of the Authority.   
 
 
              
       Notary Public 
 
       “REDEVELOPER” 

 
FOCUS PROPERTIES 511, LLC,  
a Nebraska limited liability company 
 

 By: __________________________________ 
   Shannon Meyer, Manager 
 
STATE OF NEBRASKA ) 
    ) ss. 
COUNTY OF __________ ) 
 
 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ___ day of _________, 
2023, by Shannon Meyer, Manager of Focus Properties 511, LLC, on behalf of the 
company.   
 
 
              
       Notary Public 
 



Exhibit “A” 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT 

 The Project undertaken by Redeveloper on the Project Site, defined as the real 
estate legally described as: 

All of Block 30 S of Hwy 34; Lots 1–6, Block 19; all of vacated Ash Street 
between Block 19 and Block 30; all of the N 1/2 of the vacated alley in 
Block 19, all being in Harris, Moffitt and Roberts Addition to Seward, 
Seward County, Nebraska (PID# 800083296), 
 

includes the following Public Improvements and Private Improvements, which shall be 
undertaken and completed by Redeveloper.  

(a) Private Improvements.  The construction of two multifamily apartment 
buildings and associated improvements on the Project Site.  The preliminary 
site plan for the Private Improvements is attached hereto as Exhibit “A-1” for 
reference.  
 

(b) Public Improvements.   Site acquisition, demolition, grading, site 
preparation, and other eligible public improvements on the Project Site and 
in the Redevelopment Area, which public improvements are eligible 
improvements under the Act pursuant to this Redevelopment Agreement; paid 
for, in part, by the Tax Increment created by the Private Improvements. 

 

 



Exhibit “A-1” 
 

EXHIBIT “A-1” 
PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN 

 



Exhibit “B” 
 

EXHIBIT “B” 
TIF INDEBTEDNESS 

1. Projected Base Value: $208,710 
2. Projected Minimum Final Value: $7,462,030 
3. Projected Incremental Valuation: $7,253,320 
4. Assumed Tax Levy: 1.716009 
5. Anticipated Tax Increment: $124,468 annually   
6. Assumed Interest Rate: 2.15%   
7. TIF Indebtedness:  

 
a. Principal Amount.  The principal amount of the TIF Indebtedness shall 

be equal to or less than $1,588,000, which is the maximum amount, 
together with interest accruing thereon, which can be amortized by 
December 31, 2040, solely from the Tax Increment Revenues based upon 
the Anticipated Tax Increment.   
  

b. Interest Rate.  The interest rate for the TIF Indebtedness shall be 
determined prior to the issuance of the Note.  A 2.15% interest rate has 
been used for the TIF projections, but the 2.15% interest rate may be 
adjusted based upon Redeveloper’s reasonable evidence of lender 
requirements that will necessitate a reasonable change to the interest rate. 
 

c. Payments.  Semi-annually commencing when real estate taxes are fully 
collected for the tax year 2025. The CRA shall utilize all Tax Increment 
received from the Project to pay debt service on the TIF Indebtedness until 
the TIF Indebtedness is fully repaid. Provided, however, the CRA does not 
warrant, represent, or guaranty that the Tax Increment will be sufficient 
to repay the entire amount of the TIF Indebtedness. The CRA has no 
obligation to make any payments other than the actual Tax Increment 
received from the Project.  

 
d. Maturity Date.  On or before December 31, 2040. 

 
e. TIF Period.  The period for the division of taxes for this Project shall be 

fifteen (15) years, commencing on the Effective Date of January 1, 2025 
(2025 taxes paid in 2026) and terminating on December 31, 2039 (2039 
taxes due on December 31, 2039 but paid in 2040).  Payment of ad valorem 
taxes in arrears pursuant to customary payments in Nebraska shall not 
affect the fifteen (15) year TIF period. 

 
Note: All calculations are based on assumptions and estimates of future values that may 
be different than the values used herein or may vary from year to year.  

 



Exhibit “C” 

EXHIBIT “C”  
PROJECTED TIF SOURCES AND USES 

 
1.  TIF SOURCES:     
           Assumptions:   
 Tax Levy 1.716009  
 Interest Rate 2.15%  
 Number of Years 15  
    
 Property Valuation:   
  Assessed Val. Est. Taxes 

 Pre-Project $208,710 $3,581 
 Completed Project $7,462,030 $128,049 
 Difference $7,253,320 $124,468 
    

           TIF Calculations:   
 Annual TIF Amount $124,468  
 TIF Indebtedness $1,588,000  
      
2. TIF USES: 

Site Acquisition $550,000  
Demolition $40,000  
Grading $75,000  
Site Preparation $66,580  
Façade Enhancements $296,740  
Energy Efficiency Enhancements $324,200 
Arch. And Eng. Fees $165,000  
Legal $15,000  
CRA Admin fee (3%) $47,640  
CRA Cost of Issuance (est.) $8,000  
total  $1,588,160  

 
 

* For purposes of calculating the TIF sources for this Project, the CRA (1) has assumed the Project 
will capture the full 15 years of tax increment and there will not be a partial valuation in the first 
year; and (2) has not accounted for any increases in the assessed value of the Project Site during 
the 15 year tax increment financing period.  Any changes to these assumptions will change the 
actual amount of the tax increment generated by the Project.    
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EXHIBIT “D” 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
After recording please return to: 
Derek Bargmann  
City of Seward 
City Hall, 537 Main Street 
Seward, NE 68434 

 
MEMORANDUM OF REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

(Focus Properties Redevelopment Project) 
 
 This Memorandum of Redevelopment Agreement (“Memorandum”) is made this 
___ day of _________, 2023 by and between the Community Redevelopment Authority of 
the City of Seward, Nebraska (“CRA”) and Focus Properties 511, LLC, a Nebraska 
limited liability company (“Redeveloper”).     
 
 1. Redevelopment Agreement.  CRA and Redeveloper have entered into that 
certain Redevelopment Agreement dated as of this even date, describing the public 
improvements and the private improvements being made to real property owned by 
Redeveloper and legally described as: 

  
All of Block 30 S of Hwy 34; Lots 1–6, Block 19; all of vacated Ash Street 
between Block 19 and Block 30; all of the N 1/2 of the vacated alley in 
Block 19, all being in Harris, Moffitt and Roberts Addition to Seward, 
Seward County, Nebraska (PID# 800083296) (the “Project Site”).   

 
 2. Tax Increment Financing.  The Redevelopment Agreement provides for 
the capture of the Tax Increment, as defined therein, by the CRA of the private 
improvements to be made by Redeveloper on the Project Site for a period not to exceed 
fifteen (15) years after the Effective Date set forth in the Redevelopment Agreement.  The 
Tax Increment so captured by the CRA shall be used to make the public improvements 
as described in the Redevelopment Agreement.   
 
 3. Remaining Terms.  The rest and remaining terms of the Redevelopment 
Agreement are hereby incorporated into this Memorandum as if they were set forth in 
full.  A full and correct copy of the Redevelopment Agreement may be inspected at the 
CRA offices in Seward, Nebraska. 
 

[Signature Page Follows] 
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“CRA” 
 

COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT 
AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

ATTEST: 
 
 
By: ________________________________ By: __________________________________ 
Name: _____________________________ Name: __________________________________ 
Title: _______________________________ Title: ____________________________________ 
 
 
STATE OF NEBRASKA  ) 

) ss. 
COUNTY OF SEWARD ) 
 
 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ___ day of _________, 
2023, by ___________________ and ___________________, ___________________ and 
___________________ respectively of the Community Redevelopment Authority of the City 
of Seward, Nebraska, a public body corporate and politic, on behalf of the Authority.   
 
 
              
       Notary Public 
 
       “REDEVELOPER” 
 

FOCUS PROPERTIES 511, LLC,  
a Nebraska limited liability company 
 

 By: __________________________________ 
   Shannon Meyer, Manager 
 
STATE OF NEBRASKA ) 
    ) ss. 
COUNTY OF __________ ) 
 
 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ___ day of _________, 
2023, by Shannon Meyer, Manager of Focus Properties 511, LLC, on behalf of the 
company.   
 
 
              
       Notary Public 
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EXHIBIT “E” 
FORM OF TIF PROMISSORY NOTE 

 
THIS NOTE HAS NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933 
(“THE 1933 ACT”) AND MAY NOT BE TRANSFERRED, ASSIGNED, SOLD OR 
HYPOTHECATED UNLESS A REGISTRATION STATEMENT UNDER THE 1933 ACT 
SHALL BE IN EFFECT WITH RESPECT THERETO AND THERE SHALL HAVE BEEN 
COMPLIANCE WITH THE 1933 ACT AND ALL APPLICABLE RULES AND 
REGULATIONS THEREUNDER, OR THERE SHALL HAVE BEEN DELIVERED TO THE 
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SEWARD, NEBRASKA 
PRIOR TO TRANSFER, ASSIGNMENT, SALE OR HYPOTHECATION AN OPINION OF 
COUNSEL, SATISFACTORY TO THE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF 
THE CITY OF SEWARD, NEBRASKA TO THE EFFECT THAT REGISTRATION UNDER 
THE 1933 ACT IS NOT REQUIRED. 
 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
STATE OF NEBRASKA 

COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
OF THE CITY OF SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

 
REDEVELOPMENT REVENUE NOTE  

(FOCUS PROPERTIES REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT)  
 

Maturity Date Interest Rate Original Issuance Date 
December 15, 2040 2.15%    

 
Registered Holder Principal Amount 

Focus Properties 511, LLC $1,588,160 
  
 THE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SEWARD, 
NEBRASKA (the “Issuer”), a body politic and corporate organized and existing under the 
laws of the State of Nebraska, for value received hereby promises to pay, solely from 
the source and as hereinafter provided, to the Registered Holder identified above, or 
registered assigns, the Principal Amount identified above at the office of the City 
Treasurer, as Paying Agent and Registrar, and in like manner to pay solely from said 
source interest on said principal sum at the Interest Rate identified above from the 
Accrual Commencement  Date (as defined herein) or from the most recent date to 
which interest has not been paid.  Principal and accrued interest shall be payable in 
thirty (30) semi-annual installments due June 15, 2026, December 15, 2026, and each 
June 15 and December 15 thereafter through December 15, 2040, when all principal 
and accrued interest shall be due and payable.  Except with respect to interest not 
punctually paid, the principal and interest on this Note will be paid by check or draft 
mailed to the Registered Holder in whose name this Note is registered at the close of 
business on the fifteenth calendar day next preceding the applicable maturity date at 
his address as it appears on such note registration books. The principal and interest 
of this Note is payable in any coin or currency of the United States of America 
which on the respective dates of payment is legal tender for the payment of public 
and private debts.  No interest shall accrue until the later of: (1) the date the taxes are 
due for the year of the Effective Date identified in the Redevelopment Agreement (which 
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is December 31st of the year of the Effective Date); or (2) the date that the Redeveloper 
has submitted and the CDA has accepted the Cost Certification for the eligible costs for 
the Project (the “Accrual Commencement Date”). 
 

This Note is designated the Community Redevelopment Authority of the City 
of Seward, Nebraska Redevelopment Revenue Note (Focus Properties 
Redevelopment Project), aggregating One Million Five Hundred Eighty-Eight 
Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1,588,000.00) (“Note”) in principal amount which 
has been issued pursuant to the Section 12 of Article VIII of the Nebraska 
Constitution and Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 18-2101 through 18-2155, as amended and 
supplemented (the “Act”) and under and pursuant to the terms of that certain 
Redevelopment Agreement between the Issuer and Focus Properties 511, LLC, a 
Nebraska limited liability company, for the Focus Properties Redevelopment Project 
(the “Redevelopment Agreement”), to aid in the financing of a redevelopment project 
pursuant to the Act. This Note does not represent a debt or pledge of the faith or 
credit of the Issuer or grant to the Registered Holder of this Note any right to have 
the Issuer levy any taxes or appropriate any funds for the payment of the principal 
hereof or the interest hereon nor is this Note a general obligation of the Issuer, or 
the individual officials, officers or agents thereof. This Note is payable solely and 
only out of the Tax Increment generated by the Project defined in the Redevelopment 
Agreement (the “Project”). All such revenue has been duly pledged for the purpose 
of paying this Note.       

 
THIS NOTE AND THE INTEREST HEREON DOES NOT NOW AND SHALL 

NEVER CONSTITUTE AN INDEBTEDNESS OF THE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT 
AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SEWARD, NEBRASKA, OR THE CITY OF SEWARD, 
NEBRASKA, WITHIN THE MEANING OF ANY STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION 
OR STATUTORY LIMITATION, NOR SHALL THIS NOTE AND THE INTEREST 
HEREON EVER GIVE RISE TO ANY PECUNIARY LIABILITY OF THE COMMUNITY 
REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SEWARD, NEBRASKA, OR THE 
CITY OF SEWARD, NEBRASKA, A CHARGE AGAINST ITS GENERAL CREDIT OR 
TAXING POWERS. 

 
No recourse shall be had for the payment of the principal of or interest on 

this Note, or for any claim based hereon or upon any obligation, covenant or 
agreement contained in the Redevelopment Agreement against any past, present 
or future employee, member or elected official of the Issuer, or any incorporator, 
officer, director, member or trustee of any successor corporation, as such, either 
directly or through the Issuer or any successor corporation, under any rule of law or 
equity, statute or constitution or by the enforcement of any assessment or penalty 
or otherwise, and all such liability of any such incorporator, officer, director or 
member as such is hereby expressly waived and released as a condition of and in 
consideration of the issuance of this Note. 

 
It is hereby certified and recited and the Issuer has found: that the Project is 

an eligible “redevelopment project” as defined in the Act; that the issuance of this 
Note and the construction of the Project will promote the public welfare and carry 
out the purposes of the Act by, among other things, contributing to the development 
of a blighted and substandard area of the City of Seward, Nebraska, pursuant to a 
Redevelopment Plan adopted by the City; that all acts, conditions and things required 
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to be done precedent to and in the issuance of this Note have been properly done, 
have happened and have been performed in regular and due time, form and 
manner as required by law; and, that this Note does not constitute a debt of the 
Issuer within the meaning of any constitutional or statutory limitations. 

 
This Note is transferable only upon the books of the Issuer kept for that purpose 

at the office of the Registrar by the Registered Holder hereof in person, or by his duly 
authorized attorney, upon written documentation of transfer satisfactory to the Issuer 
and the Registrar duly executed by the Registered Holder and the assignee/transferee, 
together with a purchase letter in a form provided by Issuer and any other 
documentation required by the Issuer.  Prior to the approval of any transfer of this Note, 
the Registered Holder shall pay all of the Issuer’s costs, including attorney’s fees, 
relating to the transfer of the Note.  The Issuer and the Paying Agent may deem and 
treat the person in whose name this Note is registered as the absolute owner hereof for 
the purpose of receiving payment of, or on account of, the principal hereof and premium, 
if any, and interest due hereon and for all other purposes. 
 

The Note is prepayable at any time in whole or in part, to the extent there are 
any funds in the debt service fund in excess of amounts necessary to pay 
scheduled debt service. Prepayments shall reduce the number, but not the amount, 
of scheduled debt service payments on the Note, in inverse order of maturity. 

 
It is hereby certified and recited that all conditions, acts and things required 

by law and the Redevelopment Agreement to exist, to have happened and to have 
been performed precedent to and in the issuance of this Note, exist, have happened 
and have been performed and that the issue of this Note, together with all other 
indebtedness of the Issuer, is within every debt and other limit prescribed by the 
laws of the State of Nebraska. 

 
This Note shall not be entitled to any benefit or be valid or become obligatory 

for any purpose until this Note shall have been authenticated by the execution by 
the Registrar of the Certificate of Authentication hereon. 

 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF 
THE CITY OF SEWARD, NEBRASKA has caused this Note to be signed in its name and 
on its behalf by the signature of its Chairman and attested by the signature of its 
Secretary, as of the Original Issuance Date identified above. 
 

COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT 
AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

ATTEST: 
 
 
By: ________________________________ By: __________________________________ 
Name: _____________________________ Name: __________________________________ 
Title: _______________________________ Title: ____________________________________ 
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CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION 
 

City Treasurer, City of Seward as 
Paying Agent and Registrar 

 
 
      By:    
       Authorized Signatory  



Exhibit “F” 

EXHIBIT “F” 
FORM OF CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION 
(Focus Properties Redevelopment Project) 

 
The undersigned certifies, represents and warrants to the City of Seward, 

Nebraska, and the Community Redevelopment Authority of the City of Seward, 
Nebraska (“CRA”) with regard to the following real property situated in the City of 
Seward, Seward County, Nebraska, to wit: 
 

All of Block 30 S of Hwy 34; Lots 1–6, Block 19; all of vacated Ash Street 
between Block 19 and Block 30; all of the N 1/2 of the vacated alley in 
Block 19, all being in Harris, Moffitt and Roberts Addition to Seward, 
Seward County, Nebraska (PID# 800083296), 
 

that the Private Improvements and Public Improvements required to be constructed by 
Redeveloper upon the above described property have been satisfactorily completed in 
accordance with the requirements of the Redevelopment Agreement dated ________ ___, 
2023, as referenced in the Memorandum of Redevelopment Agreement recorded as 
Instrument No. ___________ in the office of the Register of Deeds for Seward County, 
Nebraska. 
 
 “REDEVELOPER” 

FOCUS PROPERTIES 511, LLC,  
a Nebraska limited liability company 
 

 By: __________________________________ 
   Shannon Meyer, Manager 
 
 

  “CRA” 
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT 
AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF 
SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

ATTEST: 
 
By: ________________________________ By: __________________________________ 
Name: _____________________________ Name: __________________________________ 
Title: _______________________________ Title: ____________________________________ 
 



Exhibit “G” 

EXHIBIT “G” 
FORM OF A CERTIFICATION OF ELIGIBLE PROJECT COSTS 

 
Date: ________________________ 
 

Focus Properties 511, LLC, a Nebraska limited liability company 
(“Redeveloper”), hereby certifies that it has incurred and paid the Eligible Costs 
indicated herein, pursuant to the terms of the Redevelopment Agreement between 
Redeveloper and the Community Redevelopment Authority of the City of Seward.  The 
portion of the Project as indicted herein is substantially completed. Attached hereto are 
documents substantiating the actual Eligible Costs and payment by Redeveloper.  
 

REDEVELOPMENT ELIGIBLE COSTS 
 

Certified and Requested 
 

Site Acquisition $_________ 
Demolition $_________ 
Grading $_________ 
Site Preparation $_________ 
Façade Enhancements $_________ 
Energy Efficiency Enhancements $_________ 
Arch. And Eng. Fees $_________ 
Legal $_________ 
Total:   $________* 

 
*Principal Amount of TIF Indebtedness shall not exceed $1,588,000. 
 

FOCUS PROPERTIES 511, LLC,  
a Nebraska limited liability company 
 

 By: __________________________________ 
   Shannon Meyer, Manager 
 
COPIES OF PROOF OF PAYMENT ARE ATTACHED HERETO. 

 
Approved the by Chairperson of the CRA: 

 
 

By: _______________________________________ 
      Name: ____________________________________ 
      Title: _____________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4873-3349-6699, v. 3 



D. Consideration of a Resolution Approving the Redevelopment Plan Amendment 
and Adopting a Cost Benefit Analysis for the Redevelopment Project
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CITY OF SEWARD, NEBRASKA

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-16
(Amendment to Redevelopment Plan–Focus Properties Redevelopment Project)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEWARD, 
NEBRASKA, APPROVING AN AMENDMENT OF THE REDEVELOPMENT PLAN 
FOR THE CITY OF SEWARD, NEBRASKA, INCLUDING THE FOCUS 
PROPERTIES REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT.

RECITALS

A. The Community Redevelopment Authority of the City of Seward (“CRA”) 
has recommended that the Redevelopment Plan for the City of Seward, a copy of 
which is on file and available for public inspection with the City Clerk (the 
“Redevelopment Plan”), should be amended to include a project for the 
redevelopment of certain real property within the Redevelopment Area identified 
and legally defined in said amendment (the “Project Site”).

B. The proposed amendment to the Redevelopment Plan (“Redevelopment 
Plan Amendment”) is on file and available for public inspection with the Seward 
City Clerk.

C. The Redevelopment Plan Amendment includes a redevelopment project 
identified as the Focus Properties Redevelopment Project (the “Project”) that will 
utilize Tax Increment Financing pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. § 18-2147.

D. The CRA submitted the question of whether the Redevelopment Plan 
Amendment should be recommended to the City Council to the Planning 
Commission of the City of Seward. 

E. The Planning Commission recommended the approval of the 
Redevelopment Plan Amendment. 

F. Notice of public hearing regarding the adoption and approval of the 
Redevelopment Plan Amendment by the City Council was provided in conformity 
with the Open Meetings Act, Neb. Rev. Stat. § 84-1407 et seq., the Community 
Development Law, Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 18-2115 and 18-2115.01, and Nebraska 
law.

G. On October 17, 2023, the City Council held a public hearing relating to 
the question of whether the Redevelopment Plan Amendment should be adopted 
and approved by the City.  All interested parties were afforded at such public 
hearing a reasonable opportunity to express their views respecting the submitted 
question. 

H. The City Council has reviewed the Redevelopment Plan Amendment, the 
cost benefit analysis prepared by the CRA and attached to the Redevelopment 
Plan Amendment, the recommendations of the Planning Commission, and has 
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duly considered all statements made and material submitted related to the 
submitted question.

NOW THEREFORE, it is found by the City Council of the City of Seward, 
Nebraska, in accordance with the Community Development Law, Neb. Rev. 
Stat. §§ 18-2101 through 18-2155 (the “Act”), as follows:

1. The Project Site is in need of redevelopment to remove blight and 
substandard conditions identified pursuant to the Act.

2. The Redevelopment Plan Amendment will, in accordance with the 
present and future needs of the City of Seward, promote the health, 
safety, morals, order, convenience, prosperity, and the general 
welfare of the community in conformance with the legislative 
declarations and determinations set forth in the Act.

3. The Redevelopment Plan Amendment is in conformance with the 
general plan for development of the City of Seward as a whole, as 
set forth in the City of Seward Comprehensive Plan, as amended.

4. The cost and benefits set forth in the Project cost benefit analysis 
are found to be in the long-term best interest of the City of Seward.

5. The Project would not be economically feasible without the use of 
Tax Increment Financing.

6. The Project would not occur on the Redevelopment Area without the 
use of Tax Increment Financing.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to the provisions of the Act 
and in light of the foregoing findings and determinations, the Redevelopment Plan 
Amendment is hereby approved and adopted by the City Council as the governing 
body for the City of Seward.

Dated this 17th day of October, 2023.

CITY OF SEWARD, NEBRASKA

By: 
        Mayor

ATTEST:  _________________________
City Clerk

4889-9804-7355, v. 1



E. Consideration of a Resolution Approving the Redevelopment Plan Agreement for 
a Redevelopment Project Including the Issuance of TIF Indebtedness for the 
Redevelopment Project and Other Such Actions Under the Community 
Development Law
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CITY OF SEWARD, NEBRASKA

RESOLUTION # 2023-17
(Redevelopment Agreement – Focus Properties Redevelopment Project)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEWARD, 
NEBRASKA, APPROVING THE FORM OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
AND AUTHORIZING THE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY TO 
ENTER INTO SAID AGREEMENT.

RECITALS

A. Pursuant to the Nebraska Community Development Law, Neb. Rev. 
Stat. §§ 18-2101 through 18-2155, as amended (the “Act”), the City of Seward, 
Nebraska (“City”), has adopted a redevelopment plan (“Redevelopment Plan”) for 
certain portions of the City.  A copy of the Redevelopment Plan is on file with the 
City Clerk for inspection.

B. The Redevelopment Plan, as amended, includes a specific 
redevelopment project identified as the Focus Properties Redevelopment Project 
that will include the use of Tax Increment Financing (the “Project”).  

C. On October 11, 2023, the CRA approved the Redevelopment 
Agreement for the Project. 

D. The City Council has reviewed the Redevelopment Agreement and has 
found it to be in conformity with the Act and the general plan for development of 
the City of Seward as a whole, as set forth in the City of Seward Comprehensive 
Plan, as amended, and in the best interests of the City. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of 
Seward, Nebraska, that the Redevelopment Agreement between the Community 
Redevelopment Authority of the City of Seward, Nebraska and Focus Properties 
511, LLC, which is on file with the City Clerk and available for public inspection, is 
hereby approved.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the CRA is hereby authorized to execute and 
deliver the Redevelopment Agreement, with such changes, modifications, 
additions, and deletions therein and shall they seem necessary, desirable or 
appropriate, for and on behalf of the CRA.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the CRA is hereby authorized to take all 
actions contemplated and required in the Redevelopment Agreement including, 
without limitation, the issuance of such TIF Indebtedness as set forth in the 
Redevelopment Agreement.  Such TIF Indebtedness shall be repaid solely from the 
Tax Increment created by the Project and does not represent the general obligation 
of the CRA of the City. 
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all Resolutions or parts thereof in conflict 
with the provisions of this Resolution or to the extent of such conflicts, are hereby 
repealed. 

Dated this 17th day of October, 2023.

CITY OF SEWARD, NEBRASKA

By: 
      Mayor

ATTEST:  ______________________
City Clerk

4881-2864-6779, v. 1



ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS
1. Consideration of a Resolution to Adopt a Revised Local Emergency Operations Plan 

(LEOP) for Seward County - City Administrator Butcher



SEWARD COUNTY LEOP
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RESOLUTION NO. 2023-18

RESOLVE: That in order to provide for a coordinated response to a disaster or emergency 

in Seward county, the City of Seward, and other cities and villages in Seward 

County, the Seward City Council deems it advisable and in the best interests 

of the community and the County to approve the attached Seward County 

Local Emergency Operations Plan. Acceptance of this 2024 Local Emergency 

Operations Plan supersedes all previous approved Seward County Local 

Emergency Operations Plans. 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS _________DAY OF _________________, 2023.

Joshua Eickmeier, Mayor
City of Seward 

ATTEST:

____________________________

Derek Bargmann, City Clerk

City of Seward



 

 
 

P.O. Box 38, 537 Main Street, Seward, Nebraska 68434. Phone: 402-643-2928. Fax: 402-643-6491. www.CityofSewardNE.gov 
 
 
Date: October 17, 2023 
 
 
To: City Council; Mayor Joshua Eickmeier 
 
From: City Administration 
 
Re: Note on Resolution 2023-18, to Adopt Seward County LEOP 
 
 
Due to the significant size of the document (438 pages total), we’ve opted to instead include a link to 
the full plan which is hosted on our website. Please follow the link to view the plan: 
 
https://cityofsewardne.gov/wp-content/uploads/2023/10/Seward_County_COMPLETE_20231011.docx  

 

https://cityofsewardne.gov/wp-content/uploads/2023/10/Seward_County_COMPLETE_20231011.docx


2. Consideration of a Resolution to Place a Ballot Question for Extension of LB840 
Economic Development Program for a Period of Ten Years - City Administrator 
Butcher



 RESOLUTION NO. 2023-19 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEWARD, 
NEBRASKA, PLACING A BALLOT QUESTION ON THE BALLOT FOR  A SPECIAL 
ELECTION TO BE HELD ON DECEMBER 12, 2023, TO APPROVE AN AMENDMENT 
TO ITS CURRENT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM TO EXTEND IT FOR AN 
ADDITIONAL TEN (10) YEARS AND APPROPRIATE ANNUALLY FROM LOCAL 
SOURCES OF REVENUE ONE-HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($150,000.00) PER YEAR FOR THE NEXT TEN (10) YEARS.  

 
WHEREAS, the City of Seward (the “City”) is proposing an extension of the current economic 

development program (the “Program”) to create high paying quality jobs, attract new capital investment, 
broaden the tax base, reduce reliance on property taxes, and ensure economic stability and vitality for 
Seward; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City has imposed a local sales and use tax at a current rate of two percent (2.0%) 
pursuant to Nebraska Revised Statute § 77-27,142 to serve as the source of funds for the Program; and  
 

 WHEREAS, the collection of funds for the Program currently expires in 2023; and  
 

 WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is necessary to propose an extension to the Program a 
further ten (10) years to continue to provide economic development opportunities to citizens and businesses. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Seward, Nebraska: 
 

 Section 1.  That at a special election to be held on Tuesday, December 12, 2023, there shall be 
submitted to a vote of the qualified electors of the City of Seward, Nebraska, for adoption or rejection, the 
following ballot question: 
 

 

 LB840 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM RENEWAL 
 

“Shall the City of Seward, Nebraska, amend its current economic development program (LB840) to extend 
it for an additional ten (10) years and continue to appropriate annually from local sources of revenue, a 
total of one-hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000.00) per year from City sales and use tax for the next 
ten (10) years?  
 
     VOTE FOR or AGAINST 
 

 I vote FOR extension and amendment of the City’s current economic 
development plan and authorization to designate $150,000.00 annually 
from City sales and use tax as funding. 

 
 I vote AGAINST extension and amendment of the City’s current 

economic development plan and authorization to designate $150,000.00 
annually from City sales and use tax as funding. 

 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM SUMMARY 

The City of Seward is proposing the continuation of an Economic Development Program 
(also referred to as LB840) with the goal to create high paying quality jobs, attract new 
capital investment, broaden the tax base, reduce reliance on property taxes and ensure 
economic stability and vitality for Seward, Nebraska. The ballot question allows 
constituents to consider extension of the program for an additional ten years with the 
continued collection of $150,000.00 annually from sales tax.  



 

   

Electors desiring to vote for such extension and amendment of the City’s current 
Economic Development Plan shall mark the words ‘FOR’. 

 

Electors desiring to vote against such extension and amendment of the City’s current 
Economic Development Plan shall mark the words 'AGAINST’. 
 

If a majority of the votes cast upon such question shall be in favor, then the 
governing body of the City of Seward shall be empowered to extend and amend the 
current economic development program”. 

 

 Proposed Amendments to the City of Seward Economic Development Plan if the Ballot 
Question passes are as follows: 

• The first paragraph of Section IV would read as follows: 
 

“The Seward County Economic Development Plan will be funded by the proceeds of the current City 
Sales and Use Tax for the City of Seward. One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) may 
be collected each year for the ten-year period for the Economic Development Plan ending September 
30, 2033. The maximum amount that can be collected during the Plan will be One Million Five 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000.00). The program will start with the passage of the 
ordinance adopting the Seward Economic Development Plan and end March 31, 2038.” 
 

 Section 2.  The City Clerk of the City shall be and hereby is authorized and directed to certify a copy 
of this Resolution to the County Clerk/Election Commissioner of Seward County not later than October 20, 
2023, who shall designate polling places and determine voting procedures as set out in the Election Act, 
appoint the election officials and otherwise conduct the election as provided by law.  The City does hereby 
agree to reimburse said County for the expenses of conducting the election.  As required by the Election Act, 
the County Clerk/Election Commissioner shall provide for publication of the Notice of Election in a 
newspaper designated by the County Clerk/Election Commissioner no later than forty-two (42) days prior to 
the day of said election. 
 

 Section 3.  The form of ballot and form of notice of said election shall be substantially in the form 
submitted to this meeting, a copy of which forms shall be made a part of the minutes.  The City Clerk is 
hereby authorized and directed, in conjunction with the County Clerk/Election Commissioner conducting the 
election, to arrange for the printing of the necessary ballots for said election and to do all other things and take 
all other action appropriate or necessary in order to cause said proposition to be submitted to the qualified 
electors of the City as above provided. 
 
 PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 17TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2023. 
 
 

       CITY OF SEWARD, NEBRASKA 
 
             
       Joshua Eickmeier, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
      
Derek Bargmann, City Clerk 
 
(SEAL) 



3. Consideration of a Change Order (#2) to a Contract with General Excavating for the 
Bradford Street Storm Sewer Improvements Project in the Amount of $130,454.83 
and a Time Extension of 25 Days - City Engineer Oneby









4. Update on the Wellness Center - City Administrator Butcher
CITY ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT



CITY ADMINISTRATORS REPORT – 10/17/23

• Monitoring a number of street projects on East Seward/Evergreen (construction), design on East 
Hillcrest, and drainage near Park Street & Bradford Street (construction).

• Water Tower project underway, working on final paint design.
• Assisting City Attorney with a number of real estate items and related matters.
• Assisted with Civic Center items and issues, working with Commission on Building Renovation next 

steps. Working on getting sewer information for restroom remodels and sewer upgrades.  Attended first 
formal design meeting for Phase I with Clark Enersen.

• Reviewed additional DTR items and worked with applicants on needed documents.
• Continued to work with RDG Planning to complete blight study.
• Working with Wellness Center Executive Director Brase on numerous items and follow ups.  Did 

Foundation site visit, attended Rotary presentation by Sampson,
• Assisted Finance Director/Treasurer with end of fiscal year items and audit preparation.
• Attended and presented at the post card tax joint public hearing on September 20th.
• Reviewed storm sewer and street light items for Eaton Drummer Boulevard.
• Employee evaluations were conducted for last 6 month period for all department heads. Reviewed all 

employee evaluations with HR Department.
• Finalizing items related to closeout of 2019 Flood FEMA items.
• Held CRA meeting for Focus Properties Apartment TIF project.
• Met with Nebraska Department of Economic Development to review a potential CDBG Grant for 

streets.
• Met with City Attorney to discuss a number of items.
• Site plan review with Kellen Meyer for Rail Campus project site.

The departments are working on the following projects to name a few:

Police Department
• Suicide Prevention Coalition.
• Meet w/ Schuyler PD to evaluate Getak in-car & body-worn camera systems.
• Review PO-I applications.

City Clerk/Human Resources/City Hall
• Colonial open enrollment waivers due ASAP, meet-up dates 10/11 or 10/12.
• DR-4420 Project – working to closeout.
• Employee Evals.

Water/Wastewater Department
• Pool winterization and meeting.
• Clean clarifiers.
• Camera Sewer from South Street to Ash for retaining wall project.
• SW 3 Antenna.

Parks and Rec/Cemetery/Golf/Pool
• 3rd-6th grade volleyball starts Sunday.
• Last week for flag football.
• High school and Concordia are done with softball and baseball.
• Golf leagues and tournaments are done.
• Mowing, spraying and tree trimming.

Civic Center
• Next renovation meeting Oct. 19th.



• Hiring for open Civic Center Assistant.
Electric Department

• Set pole on S. Columbia and transfer transformer.
• Switchman Training class with NPPD.
• Work on metering.

Street Department
• Open circle Drive and Pinewood.
• Cold mix patch work.
• Work on Fairlane cement replacement.
• Work on alleys.

Library
• Seward Library Foundation meeting.
• Eclipse family activities.
• Material ordering.

Building Inspection/Planning Department
• Seward Apts. TIF & public hearings for Planning Commission on Oct. 9.
• Subdivision agreement and civil plan working toward completion for the Wellness Center.
• Site plan review for lot 3 of the Rail Campus for Kellen Meyer on Oct. 9.

Engineering
• Storm sewer at Evergreen, paving bike trail, sidewalks, seeding, flumes at Hwy 34, 

ALLO/Charter/Spectrum/Windstream relocation for E. Seward St. (County)
• Build 36” storm sewer, curb inlet, sanitary sewer CO, temp easements.
• Remove forms from box culvert, build storm manhole and temporary easements for Park St.
• Eaton Drummer Blvd edits, notes regarding civil design to BVH for the Wellness Center.

Finance Dept.
• Starting to compile documents for auditors.
• Wrapping up year end closing of previous fiscal year.
• Verifying wages with amounts City Clerk is entering into GWorks.
• Received packet from auditors and will start gathering requested items.
• Caselle update.

Seward Wellness Center
• Normal meetings/communication with equipment vendors.
• Dirt moving at construction site Oct. 16.
• Groundbreaking ceremony Oct. 31 at 10am.
• Meeting with a grant foundation to answer questions.
• Continued finalization of equipment costs.



FUTURE REQUESTS FOR COUNCIL AGENDA ITEMS OR ADMINSTRATIVE 
ACTION
ANNOUNCEMENT OF UPCOMING EVENTS
STRATEGY SESSION
1. Strategy Session with City Attorney Regarding Real Estate Interests at the Seward 

Rail Campus - City Attorney Hoffschneider
MOTION TO ADJOURN

_____________________________________________________________________________
I, Derek Bargmann, the duly appointed qualified and acting City Clerk of the City of Seward, Nebraska, 

hereby certify that the foregoing Notice of Meeting and Agenda for such meeting has been posted in the following 
places: Seward City Hall, Seward Municipal Building, Seward County Courthouse, Seward Memorial Library and 
CityofSewardNE.gov

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand officially and affixed the seal of the City.

____________________________________ ________________________
Derek Bargmann, City Clerk Date
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